
Dorothy Sloan Books – Catalogue 1 (12/84) 
 

 
1.  ABERT, J. W.  Through the Country of the Comanche 
Indians in the Fall of 1845...  San Francisco: Lawton 
Kennedy for John Howell-Books, 1970.  xi [7] 77 pp., 
colored plates and maps, text illustrations.  Folio, 
original maize cloth.  Fine in d.j. 
 First edition to contain author's original watercolor 
sketches.  Howes A10. Raines, p. 1. Plains & Rockies 
IV:120. 
$65.00 
 
2.  ABERT, J. W.  Western America in 1846-7.  The Original 
Travel Diary...  San Francisco: Lawton and Alfred Kennedy 
for John Howell-Books, 1966.  [12] 116 pp., colored plates, 
folding maps, illustrations.  Folio, original beige 
decorated cloth.  Very fine. 
 First edition to contain author's watercolor 
sketchbook.  Howes A11.  Plains & Rockies IV:143.  Abert's 
diary, first published in 1848, constitutes one of the 
earliest U.S. publications relating to New Mexico. 
$75.00 
 
3.  ADDAMS, Jane.  Twenty Years at Hull House...  New York: 
Macmillan, 1910.  [2] xviii, 462 pp., frontispiece 
portrait, plates, illustrations. 8vo, original parchment 
over gilt-lettered brown boards.  Other than very light 
wear to fragile binding, a fine copy. 
 First edition, limited edition (#195 of 210 copies, 
signed by Addams).  Downs, Books that Changed America 16.  
Kaplan 4405.  A milestone in American social history.  See 
Notable American Women, pp. 16-22. 
$125.00 
 
4.    AMERICANO ILLUSTRADO, EL.  Paris, May 15, 1872-June 
27, 1874.  116 numbers bound in 5 vols., folio, half red 
morocco, gilt backstrips.  A few minor faults but generally 
a very good set. 
 Complete set with the exception of the final two parts 
which are present in facsimile.  This weekly paper, written 
in Spanish, was published in Paris and edited by Hector 
Varela.  Profusely illustrated, it constitutes a mine of 
information on all subjects concerning Central and South 
America, with articles on politics, economics, finances, 
culture, etc.  The prospectus and specimen numbers are both 
present, as are special supplements on Venezuela, Uruguay, 
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and musical presentations.  Union List of Serials (1:346) 
lists only one set (Harvard). 
$2,000.00 
 
5  [ANTI-TEXAS LEGION].  ANTI-TEXASS LEGION.  The Anti-
Texass Legion.  Protest of Some Free Men, States and 
Presses Against the Texass Rebellion, Against the Laws of 
Nature of all Nations...  Albany: Patriot Office, 1845.  
[72] pp., woodcuts.  12mo, later maroon cloth.  Text foxed, 
otherwise fine. 
 Second edition, with some revisions.  Eberstadt 
162:22: "A violent attack on slavery and the annexation of 
Texas.  The allegorical woodcut has a subscription:  'Ye 
serpents! ye generation of vipers!!  How can ye escape the 
damnation of hell!!!"' Streeter 1473A.  Early Yankee  
$150.00 
 
6  [ATLAS].  LAS CASES, A. E. D. J., Comte de.  Atlas 
Historico, Genealogico, Cronologico, 
Geografico...Traducido...por un Espanol Americano.  Paris: 
Bossange, 1826.  [4] 4 pp., 35 double-plates, mostly 
letterpress with colored highlights and attractively 
colored maps.  Very tall folio, modern half Mexican tree 
calf, red and green leather labels, spine with raised 
bands.  A very fine, fresh copy. 
 First edition in Spanish, apparently the second issue.  
Palau 1132360.  Not in Sabin, but see 39124-5. This popular 
atlas, originally published in French in 1802., was 
translated into several languages and went through many 
editions.  The author is best remembered for following 
Napoleon into exile at St. Helena and recording his 
memoirs.  The atlas contains a most attractive map of 
America, along with colored American flags, and historical 
sketches of each country.  The Mexican section has brief 
notice of the Mina expedition that launched from Texas.  
Similar in format to the Carey & Lea atlas. 
$300.00 
 
7  [ATLAS].  LATTRE, JEAN, engraver and publisher].  Atlas 
Moderne ou Collection de Cartes sur Toutes les Parties du 
Globe Terrestre...  Paris: Lattre et Delalain [1762-83].  
[6] pp. + 73 engraved maps with decorative cartouches and 
contemporary coloring, each measuring approximately 12 x 18 
inches.  Folio, new half calf over marbled boards, spine 
with black leather label and raised bands.  A few old 
repairs and upper corner of New Testament map lacking, else 
fine. 
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 Third and best edition, with 37 added maps, including 
the two maps of America dated 1776 showing the theatres of 
war, making this one of the earliest European atlases to 
contain maps of the American Revolution.  The atlas 
contains 11 handsome maps of American interest, including 
the 1762 issue of Janvier's L'Amerique Septentrionale" 
(Wheat 192 lists only the 1782 issue).  Of Southwest 
interest are Bonne's "Carte du Mexique ou de la Nile.  
Espagne Contenant aussi le Nouveau Mexique, la Californie 
[Louisiana, and Florida]," Rizzi Zannoni's "Carte Geo-
Hydrographique du Golfe du Mexique et de ses Isles" 
(including Texas coast), and the second part of the 
American Revolution map, which shows the Texas coast to 
Florida. 
$3,500.00 
 
8.  AVINI, T.  Original tempera painting,.  measuring 18 x 
12 inches, very fine in double mat. 
 This was one of a series of paintings prepared in 1982 
for illustrating a book on the U.S. expedition to Humidero 
Yochib Cave near Huatutla de Jiménez in the Sierra Madre 
Oriental in the northern corner of Oaxaca.  More of this 
series of original art works available.  See cover 
illustration. 
$500.00 
 
9.  BASALDUA, F. de.  Prehistoria e Historia de la 
Civilizacion Indigena de Amerika i de su Destruccion...  
Buenos Aires: "La Baskonia," 1925.  xii, 328 pp., plates. 
12mo, full Mexican tree sheep with red leather label.  Very 
fine. 
 First edition.  The Italian author claims that the 
Europeans did not destroy native American civilization; he 
contends that American Indians were already on the  
$50.00 
 
10.  BAUMANN, Gustave.  Frijoles Canyon Pictographs.  Santa 
Fe, 1939.  [43] pp., 25 colored woodblock illustrations 
(five of which are two-color; one extending over four 
pages).  Small 4to, original olive and yellow patterned 
cloth, printed paper labels.  Very fine, fresh copy. 
 First edition, limited edition (480 copies, extending 
print signed by Baumann).  This scarce Southwestern book 
illustrates the pictographs of Pajarito Plateau in northern 
New Mexico dating from A.D. 1150-1500.  Most of the 
pictographs have since been defaced or destroyed by natural 
elements, making this work a valuable archaeological 
record.  With this book is included a copy of the recent 
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finely printed facsimile published by William and Victoria 
Dailey. 
$500.00 
 
11.  BELLOC, H.  Historia de America...  Barcelona: Brusi, 
1845.  430 [6] pp., 16 engravings of costumed groups of 
natives, including a fine plate of a gaucho on horseback 
with bola chasing ostrich. 8vo, full contemporary Spanish 
tree calf, black leather spine labels, spine gilt.  A few 
leaves with light foxing; overall a very fine, crisp copy. 
 First Spanish edition of Vol. 15 of the series El 
Mundo, Historia de Todos Los Pueblos, this volume covering 
South America, independent native American peoples (e.g., 
Eskimos), and Oceania.  Palau 27006.  Sabin (4562) lists 
only the French editions. 
$150.00 
 
12  [BIBLIOGRAPHY].  ADAMS,Ramon F.  A Bibliography of 
Books and Pamphlets on Western Outlaws and Gunmen.  Six-
Guns and Saddle Leather.  Cleveland. 1982.  xxvi, 808 pp.  
New, in d.j. 
 Reprint of the standard bad guy bib--2491 annotated 
entries. 
$45.00 
 
13  [BIBLIOGRAPHY].  ADAMS, Ramon F.  The Rampaging Herd.  
A Bibliography of Books and Pamphlets on Men and Events in 
the Cattle Industry.  Cleveland, 1982.  xx, 464 pp., 
illustrations.  Very fine in d.j. 
 Reprint of the most comprehensive work on the subject-
-4651 annotated entries. 
$40.00 
 
14  [BIBLIOGRAPHY].  BAIRD, J. A., Jr.  California's 
Pictorial Letter Sheets.  1849-1869.  San Francisco:  
Grabhorn Press for David Magee, 1967.  171 [2] pp., 59 
plates (4 folding), 1 folding facsimile in rear pocket.  
Folio, original red morocco over red and white decorated 
boards.  Very fine. 
 First edition, limited edition (475 copies).  
Grabhorn-Hoyem 6. Howell, California 50:1289: "The standard 
work on the first two decades of California's pictorial 
letter sheets, listing 343 items, of which 60 are 
reproduced in full and tinted to resemble the original 
paper on which they were printed.  The letter sheets are an 
extremely important visual source for  
$225.00 
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15  [BIBLIOGRAPHY].  BECKER, Robert H.  The Plains & the 
Rockies....  San Francisco: Arion Press for John Howell-
Books, 1982.  xx, 745 pp., illustrations.  Large 8vo, 
original terracotta buckram.  New, as issued. 
 First printing of the fourth edition, enlarged and 
completely revised.  Carrying on the tradition begun by his 
father, the late Warren R. Howell published this greatly 
expanded edition of the standard bibliography of the 
Western overland movement. 
$135.00 
 
16  [BIBLIOGRAPHY].  BRAISLIN, Wm. C. (collector).  The 
Important American Library Formed by...  New York: 
Anderson, 1927.  2 vols., complete, illustrations. 8vo, 
contemporary maroon cloth.  Fine, with pencilled prices. 
 The sale held at Anderson Galleries featured almost 
1,000 items relating to America, many of extreme rarity. 
$45.00 
 
17  [BIBLIOGRAPHY].  GLASS, J. B.  Catologo de la Coleccion 
de Codices.  Mexico, 1964.  237 [4] pp. + 139 photographic 
plates of codices, many folding. 4to, original grey cloth.  
Very fine. 
 First edition, Griffin 1362: "Listing of all 
pictorials in the codex collection of the Museo Nacional de 
Antropologia, with summary descriptions of each and a 
classification of the pieces according to type and regional 
provenience." 
$75.00 
 
18  [BIBLIOGRAPHY].  GRIFFIN, Charles C., editor.  Latin 
America a Guide to Historical Literature.  Austin and 
London: UT Press, 1971.  700 pp.  8vo, original cloth.  
New, in d.j. 
 7,087 annotated entries by top Latin Americanists.  
Standard work. 
$45.00 
 
19  [BIBLIOGRAPHY].  HART, James D., editor.  Mexico: 
Ancient and Modern as Represented by a Selection of Works 
in the Bancroft Library...  Berkeley: [Lawton Kennedy for] 
Friends of the Bancroft Library, 1962.  [4] 95 pp., 
illustrated. 8vo, original grey printed wrappers with 
orange Mexican eagle.  Very fine. 
 First edition.  Fine descriptions of 184 super 
Mexicana from Codex Fernández Leal to modern times. 
$25.00 
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20  [BIBLIOGRAPHY]..  History of the Expedition under 
Command of Captains Lewis and Clark... Philadelphia, 
Published by Bradford and Inskeep, 1814.  A Census of 
Extant Copies in Original Boards...  New York:  Columbia 
Univ. Libraries, 1970.  15 pp., title-page illustrated. 
8vo, original wrappers with facsimile of the original upper 
board of Vol. 1. Very fine. 
 Good notes on this great Western Americanum. 
$15.00 
 
21  [BIBLIOGRAPHY].  HOLLIDAY, W. J. (collector).  Western 
Americana.  Many of Great Rarity.  The Distinguished 
Collection Formed by W. J. Holliday.  New York: Parke-
Bernet. 1954.  [4] 266 pp., illustrated. 8vo, original 
beige printed wrappers. Very fine, with price  
 Over 1200 annotated entries. 
$30.00 
 
22  [BIBLIOGRAPHY].  HOLMAN, William and Al Lowman.  
Printing Arts in Texas.  Austin, 1975.  109 pp., 
illustrated.  Small folio, original tan cloth.  Very fine 
in d.j. 
 Reprint of the scarce and costly first edition, 
printed in an edition Of 395 copies in 1975.  Complementing 
the text is a useful bibliography. 
$30.00 
 
23  [BIBLIOGRAPHY].  JENKINS, J. H.  Basic Texas Books.  
Austin: Designed by William Holman for Jenkins Publishing 
Company, 1983.  660 pp., illustrated.  Large 8vo, original 
blue cloth.  Very fine in d.j. 
 First printing.  Essential bibliography for research 
on Texas. 
$65.00 
 
24  [BIBLIOGRAPHY].  KING, Evelyn.  Women on the Cattle 
Trail and in the Roundup.  Glendale: Brazos Corral of the 
Westerners, 1983.  22 pp. 8vo, original blue wrappers with 
illustration by Cisneros.  Very fine. 
 First edition.  Contains a useful bibliography.  This 
theme will be the subject of a forthcoming catalogue of 
this firm. 
$15.00 
 
25  [BIBLIOGRAPHY].  REILLY, R.  A Promise Kept.  The Story 
of the James S. Copley Library.  La Jolla: Copley, 1983.  
xvi, 174 pp., illustrations, many in color. 4to, original 
three-quarter leather over white cloth.  New, as issued. 



Dorothy Sloan Books – Catalogue 1 (12/84) 
 

 First edition, limited edition (#20 of 450 copies, 
signed by designer Zukor and author).  Lavishly produced 
volume on Copley's library on the history and literature of 
America. 
$45.00 
 
26  [BIBLIOGRAPHY].  SOLIDAY, George W., collector].  A 
Priced and Descriptive Checklist Together with Short Title 
Index Describing Almost 7,500 Items of Western 
Americana...of the Important Library...Formed by George W. 
Soliday...  New York: Decker, 1940-45.  169 [i]; 165 [1]; 
117 [3]; 128; 104 pp., plates. 8vo, contemporary maroon 
buckram.  Slight fading of binding, otherwise  
  
$50.00 
 
27  [BIBLIOGRAPHYI].  WEBB, Walter Prescott.  The Handbook 
of Texas.  Austin, 1976.  3 vols., complete.  New in blue 
cloth and d.j.'s. 
 Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 213: "This is the most 
important research source on Texas, the one work that is 
essential for any Texas library." 
$80.00 
 
28  [BIBLIOGRAPHY].  WINEGARTEN, Ruth, editor.  Texas 
Women's History Project Bibliography.  Austin: Texas 
Foundation for Women's Resources, 1980.  349 pp. 4to, 
original beige printed wrappers.  Very fine. 
 First edition (now out of print).  Excellent 
compilation of source materials, with biographical 
information on some Texas women not found elsewhere. 
$37.50 
 
29.  BIGGS, Donald C.  The Pony Express.  Creation of the 
Legend.  San Francisco: Privately printed (by Lawton 
Kennedy), 1956.  [4] 20 [1] pp., illustrations. 8vo, 
original brown pictorial wrappers.  Mint. 
 First edition, limited edition (500 copies).  Finely 
printed Roxburghe-Zamorano keepsake. 
$35.00 
 
30  [BORDERLANDS].  GOMEZ PALACIO, F.  Reclamaciones de 
Indemnizacion por Depredaciones de los Indios...  Mexico: 
Sandoval, 1872.  159 pp. 12mo, contemporary half calf over 
marbled boards, spine gilt.  Binding worn, internally fine, 
with blindstamp of a Mexican bookstore. 
 First Mexican edition.  Howes G234.  Very scarce 
translation of the Claims of Mexican Citizens against the 
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U.S. for Indian Depredations that issued in Washington the 
previous year.  Mexico claims that since the U.S. has taken 
over the lands north of the Rio Grande, that she is 
responsible for Indian incursions into Mexico.  Other than 
Howes, not in standard bibliographies. 
$375.00 
 
31  [BORDERLANDS]..  Reports of the Committee of 
Investigation Sent in 1873 by the Mexican Government to the 
Frontier of Texas.  New York: Baker & Godwin, 1875.  viii, 
3-443 pp., 3 folding maps with colored outlines (1) "A Map 
of the Indian Territory Northern Texas and New Mexico 
Showing the [G]reat Western Prairies by Josiah Gregg," 12-
1/4 x 15 inches; (2) "...Mapa de S. Mc. L. 
Staples...especialmente la parte mas al Norte i la derecha 
del Rio Bravo," 15-1/4 x 10-l/8 inches; (3) "Mapa del Rio 
Grande desde su Desembocadura en el Golfo hasta San 
Vicente, Presidio Antiguo" by M. J. Martinez, 32 x 28-l/2 
inches (see Day, Maps of Texas, p. 87). 8vo, original beige 
printed wrappers, original dark brown cloth backstrip.  
Occasional foxing to text and a few tears in folds of the 
large map neatly repaired, overall a fine copy of the most 
important borderlands item of the period. 
 First American edition of the Mexican report published 
in Spanish the same year.  Adams, Herd 558 & 2264: "Rare.  
The northern frontier question and cattle and horse 
stealing." Graff 2765.  Howes I32.  In response to 
recurring Indian depredations and increase of cattle 
rustling on the Texas-Mexican border, a Mexican commission 
was formed to investigate charges by the U.S. that the 
crimes were committed by Mexicans and Indians.  This 
report, which the Mexican government ordered printed in 
English translation, absolves Mexicans of wrongdoing and 
accuses the U.S. of connivance.  The little-known large map 
of the Rio Grande from its mouth to the Big Bend region is 
one of the most important and detailed of the period, 
showing each state along the border, towns, rivers, 
mountains, roads, forts, lakes, and every Mexican and 
American ranch.  A respected Southwestern scholar who 
examined this copy at length commented that for its period 
it was comparable in importance to the Pichardo treatise 
for the colonial period of Texas history. 
$1,250.00 
 
32  [BRAND BOOK]..  The Loving Brand Book, with an 
Introduction by Charles Goodnight III and Illustrations by 
William D. Wittliff.  Austin: Pemberton, 1965.  x, 118 pp., 
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illustrations.  Oblong folio, original full leather.  Very 
fine in publisher's slipcase. 
 First edition, limited edition (119 copies, with an 
original leaf from the brand book compiled in 1884).  
Reese, Six-Score 74: "This reproduction makes available to 
all a picture of how brands were recorded by a working 
cattleman on the range, besides preserving an important 
brand book for posterity." 
$400.00 
 
33.  BREVOORT, E.  New Mexico.  Her Natural Resources and 
Attractions...and Spanish and Mexican Land Grants.  Santa 
Fe: Printed and Published by Elias Brevoort, 1874.  176 [4, 
ads] pp. 8vo, contemporary half black calf over marbled 
boards.  Light wear, overall fine. 
 First edition.  Adams, Herd 318. Howes B751. Rader 
471. Saunders 368.  One of the earliest locally printed 
histories and the definitive work of its period, based on 
information furnished by early settlers and the author's 
own observations during a residence of 24 years. 
$500.00 
 
34.  CABRERA Y QUINTERO, C. de.  Escudo de Armas de Mexico: 
Celestial Proteccion de esta Nobilissima Ciudad...Maria 
Santissima, en su Portentosa Imagen...en la Angustia qu 
Ocasiono la Pestilencia, que Cebada con Mayor Rigor en los 
Indios, Mitigo sus Ardores al Abrigo de Tanta Sombra.  
Mexico: Hogal, 1746.  Engraved frontispiece showing events 
in Mexican history (including a beautiful rendering of the 
appearance of the Virgin of Guadalupe), title printed in 
red and black, 16, 522 [24] pp.  Small folio, 19th century 
black calf over mottled boards, red calf label.  Slight 
chipping to spine label, else very fine. 
 First edition. Guerra 297. Leon 45.  Medina 3752.  
Palau 38956.  Price, Medical Americana in the Library of 
the Wellcome Institute, pp. 63-4: "800 copies were printed 
of which 437 were published; the remainder were collected 
and burned at the order of the first Viceroy Revillagigedo 
[1746-55]...This elaborate and pious recital by a literary 
cleric of events leading to the proclamation of Nra. Sra. 
de Guadalupe de Mexico as Patroness of the City of Mexico, 
was written in thanksgiving for her protection during the 
great epidemic of matiazahauati of 1736-37. It includes a 
list of the 26 processions (1577-1737) of her image in 
times of epidemic, drought, famine and national 
danger...and provides details of mortality in other areas 
and a table of deaths in the City." Sabin 9817.  Winsor 
VIII:249. The standard history of Mexico City up to the 
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time of publication, and a great source for the history and 
social life of this important New World capital. 
$1,000.00 
 
35.  C[ALDERON]DE LA B[ARCA],Madame [F. E.].  Life in 
Mexico, During a Residence of Two Years...with a Preface by 
W. H. Prescott.  London: Chapman and Hall, 1843.  xvi, 437 
pp. 8vo, original dark brown blindstamped cloth.  The 
Littell copy, with red morocco book label.  Hinges 
strengthened and a few expert repairs to inconsequential 
binding flaws; overall fine, in green cloth d.j. and 
matching case. 
 First English edition.  Griffin 4174.  Gunn 629.  
Hill, p. 43: "One of the classic writings of 19th century 
travel; written by the Scottish wife of the Spanish 
minister to the U.S.A. On a special mission to Mexico she 
accompanied her husband and, due to her position, was able 
to become intimately acquainted with Mexican society and 
had access to any information she sought...This is probably 
the most important record of the social life of the country 
at that time." Palau 39761. 
$200.00 
 
36.  CASO, A.  La Religion de los Aztecas.  Mexico, 1936.  
61 [2] pp., illustrations, including glyphs. 8vo, red 
cloth.  Fine. 
 First edition of one of the earliest books by this 
leading authority on the Aztecs.  Handbook of Middle 
American Indians (Sources) 16:45. Very scarce. 
$75.00 
 
37.  CASO, A.  Los Calendarios Prehispánicos.  Mexico: 
Instituto de Investigaciones Historicas, 1967.  x, 266 [1] 
pp., numerous illustrations, many colored, some folding. 
4to, original red decorated cloth.  Very fine in 
 First edition.  Glass, p. 578: "Major work on Mexican 
(Aztec), Toltec, Otomi, Matlatzinca, Tarascan, and 
Xochicalco calendars." 
$65.00 
 
38.  CASTANEDA, Carlos E.  The Mexican Side of the Texas 
Revolution...  Dallas: Turner [1928].  vii, 391 pp., 
illustrations. 8vo, original green cloth.  Former owner's 
bookplate, otherwise very good. 
 First edition.  Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 61B. A 
landmark of Texas historiography, including translation and 
scholarly notes of Streeter Nos. 853, 923, 930, and 952. 
$100.00 
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39.  CATHERWOOD, Frederick.  Views of Ancient Monuments in 
Central America, Chiapas and Yucatan.  L  ondon: 
Catherwood, 1844.  [2, chromolithographic title by Owen 
Jones] 24 pp. (letterpress text), lithographic map in two 
colors, and 15 magnificent tinted lithographic plates on 
heavy paper.  Folio, original quarter green morocco over 
green moire boards.  New label on backstrip and upper 
cover, corners and hinges restored, title backed, tear 
repaired in blank margin of one plate, a few edges just 
frayed and text slightly brown, withal a very good copy 
with the plates in fine condition. 
 First edition, limited edition (300 copies).  Hill, p. 
47: "This work was issued with the plates of Mayan 
antiquities hand-colored in imitation of the original 
drawings.  It exhibits, on large scale, many of the views 
in John L. Stephens' works, with all the detail of ornament 
and sculpture of which the smaller engravings cannot convey 
an adequate idea...This very beautiful set of colored 
plates is very rare.  Palau 50190.  Tooley 133. Von Hagen, 
Catherwood, pp. 82-97.  Catherwood accompanied Stephens on 
the expedition to Mexico and Central America in which they 
discovered the lost cities of the Maya.  These finished 
plates, which many consider the most beautiful work on 
Mesoamerica, provide an incredibly accurate and 
historically invaluable record of these monumental Mayan 
antiquities. 
$16,000.0 
 0 
 
40.  CÉLIZ, F.  Diary of the Alarcón Expedition into Texas, 
1718-1719...  Los Angeles: Quivira Society, 1935.  [12] 
124; 52 pp. (facsimile of original manuscript diary), 
illustrations, maps. 8vo, original white cloth over tan 
boards.  Very fine. 
 First edition, limited edition (#94 of 100 signed 
copies; the 52-page facsimile of the original diary did not 
appear in the regular edition).  Clark I:13. Howes C254. 
Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 29: "The Céliz diary records the 
founding of the town of San Antonio and the mission of the 
Alamo...Lost for two centuries, it was found in January, 
1933." 
$350.00 
 
41.  CHAVERO, Alfred, (ed.)].  Antiguedades Mexicanas 
Publicadas por la junta Columbina de Mexico en el Cuarto 
Centenario del Descubrimiento de America.  Mexico, 1892.  2 
vols. (text: xlii, v, 80 pp., small folio + atlas: 164 
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leaves containing colored lithographed plates of codices, 
reliefs, lienzos, etc., elephant folio).  Both vols. bound 
in original dark brown sheep over beige printed boards.  
Some outer wear and hinges of atlas strengthened, 
internally fine, the colored plates bright  
 First edition.  Glass, p. 582: "Text volume has short 
descriptions of Codices Barranda, Colombino, Dehesa, and 
Porfirio Diaz, and a longer commentary on Lienzo de 
Tlaxcala.  Color lithographs...of all of them are in the 
atlas with separate title pages." A beautiful work, 
apparently taking inspiration from Kingsborough. 
$2,000.00 
 
42.  "CHIRON," et al.  Antiquarian Lust.  Angelopolis: The 
Press of the Pegacycle Lady, 1973.  [4] 14 pp., decorated 
title. 8vo, original purple wrappers.  Very fine, with 
original prospectus, signed by two of the four authors. 
 First edition, limited edition (100 copies printed).  
Four amusing erotic fantasies set in the world of 
antiquarian books by four rather well-known persons in the 
book world who chose to write anonymously. 
$100.00 
 
43.  CLAPPE, Louise A. K. S.].  The Shirley Letters from 
California Mines in 1851-52...  San Francisco: Russell, 
1922.  [2] lii, 350 [1] pp., 8 hand-colored plates of 
scenes in the Gold Fields. 12mo, publisher's special 
binding of gilt-pictorial red velvet, red morocco labels on 
upper cover and spine, crimson satin endpapers, a.e.g. 
Super copy. 
 First edition in book form (edition limited to 450 
copies, this copy numbered #196 and on California buff 
paper, but not of the dimensions cited in the colophon--
apparently a special copy).  Cowan, p. 93.  Howes C417.  
Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 39.  Zamorano 
Eighty 39.  Originally published in the Pioneer Magazine 
for 1854-55, and unexcelled in the literature of goldrush 
and pioneer lore.  "'Dame Shirley'...gives a delightful and 
informative account of life in the California gold rush 
mining towns, where her husband practiced medicine.  Her 
letters supplement the many excellent narratives written by 
men as she described conditions and events generally 
overlooked or neglected by them"--Hanna, Yale Exhibit. 
$750.00 
 
44.  CLAVIGERO, F. S.  Historia Antigua de Megico...  
London and Mexico:  Ackermann, 1826.  xxxii, 432 + iv, 450 
[1] pp., 2 folding maps, 19 plates of Mexican flora and 
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fauna, antiquities, ancient rites, etc.  2 vols., 8vo, 19th 
century half red calf over marbled boards.  Occasional 
light browning and offsetting, but still a very good copy 
of this classic work. 
 First edition in Spanish.  Field 326.  Glass, p. 585: 
"Major late Enlightenment survey of pre-Hispanic Mexican 
Indian culture and history.  A very influential work, which 
constituted the most ambitious treatment of its subject 
since Torquemada.  Illustrations include details from such 
manuscripts as Codex Mendoza." Hill, p. 55: "A mine of 
precious historical documents."  Palau 55481.  Pilling 822.  
Scarce edition. 
$600.00 
 
45.  CLEAVELAND, Agnes M.  No Life for a Lady.  Boston: 
Houghton Mifflin, 1941.  viii, 356 pp., illustrations by 
Borein, endpaper maps, 8vo, original grey cloth.  Very fine 
in d.j., with signed sketch by Borein. 
 A most desirable copy--from Dorothy Josey's 
collection.  Adams, Herd 475; Six-Guns 434.  Dobie, Life 
and Literature of the Southwest, p. 99.  Reese, Six-Score 
20: "One of the best-written books on western range 
life...Dobie called it the best book on ranching from a 
woman's point of view; I would expand that to almost any  
$750.00 
 
46.  COCKBURN, Thomas A.  The San Antonio Ostrich Farm.  
Near San Pedro Springs...  San Antonio, 1898.  4 page 
illustrated folder. 16mo, self wrappers.  Near fine with a 
few light creases. 
 Exotic local history. 
$25.00 
 
47.  CLEMENCEAU, Georges.  "Le Conflit Mexicain."  Original 
manuscript, unsigned, 5 pp., 4to, written in last two weeks 
of April 1914.  A few old creases and some light staining 
on first leaf, generally very good. 
 The French senator discusses the American invasion of 
Veracruz in a highly political and accusatory tone.  He 
refers to the incident that arose when the U.S. warship 
Dolphin, which was not flying its flag, landed some men at 
Tampico who were arrested by Mexican authorities.  Even 
though the U.S. soldiers were released and a formal Mexican 
apology was made, Wilson refused to drop the incident 
unless the Mexicans made a 21-gun salute in honor of the 
American flag.  Clemenceau takes great delight in evoking 
the Monroe Doctrine and Wilson's pacification plans, 
commenting: "This is the same Wilson who, over a 
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disagreement that the least justice of the peace would have 
mediated in a brief session, plunges into bloody adventures 
that take him who knows where.  When the monsters of 
pacifism behave in such a manner, what can others do?  If 
the American army crosses the Rio Grande in order to invade 
Mexico, it will find itself in rebel territory.. It would 
not surprise me that the American Latins were unanimous in 
condemning the brutal aggression of the great Anglo-Saxon 
brother against a Latin Republic." Full translations into 
English and Spanish available. 
$1,500.00 
 
48.  CORTÉS, Hernán.  Autograph Letter, Signed, one folio 
page,  dated at Madrid July 25, 1528,  to the King of 
Spain, signed in full "Hernán Cortés" (most extant letters 
and documents by Cortés are signed "Marques del Valle," the 
title bestowed upon the conquistador of Mexico shortly 
after this letter was written).  Very fine, original 
condition. 
 In this letter written soon after Cortés' return to 
Spain from his historic conquest of Mexico, he informs the 
King and Queen that he will wait in Madrid for 15 days in 
order to have an audience with them.  He goes on to state 
that members of the Council of the Indies and the King's 
Attorney have attempted to indict and penalize some of the 
men who were with him in Mexico for failure to register 
gold which they brought with them from New Spain.  He 
assures the King that this is all a mistake and begs that 
his men not be sued "for they are among the people who have 
contributed much to the conquest and pacification."  He 
closes with the customary high-flown language honoring the 
King and Queen and praying for "ever-extending kingdoms and 
titles for a very long period." His hope for a grand title, 
such as Viceroy of Mexico, would soon be dashed.  An 
outstanding letter, with excellent content. 
$25,000.0 
 0 
 
49.  COSSIO, José L.].  Pintura Mural de Tamuín S.L.P.  
Mexico: Vargas Rea, 1967.  38 [4] pp., illustrations, 
photoplates, glyphs. 8vo, original plain grey wrappers.  
Very fine, printed on heavy rag paper. 
 First edition, limited edition (500 copies).  Scarce 
study of the fresco mural Huasteca de Tamuín in San Luis 
Potosí, one of the oldest surviving artistic expressions of 
pre-Hispanic culture. 
$125.00 
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50.  COVARRUBIAS, M.  Indian Art of Mexico and Central 
America.  New York:  Knopf, 1959.  [2] xvi, 360, vii [3] 
pp., 12 colorplates, text illustrations and maps. 4to, 
original gold pictorial cloth.  Very fine in d.j. and 
publisher's box. 
 First edition. Griffin 1162: "Magnificently 
illustrated volume by the famous artist who was also one of 
the first to recognize the significance of Olmec 
prehistoric  
$65.00 
 
51.  CRAHAN, M.  Pre-Columbian Hallucinogens.  Los Angeles: 
Roxburghe-Zamorano, 1970.  4 pp.  Folio, original blue 
decorated wrappers.  Very fine. 
 First separate edition, limited edition (150 copies 
printed).  Includes a bibliography listing 169 works on 
this interesting subject. 
$35.00 
 
52.  DAVIS, W. H.  Seventy-five Years in California...  San 
Francisco: Lawton and Alfred Kennedy for John Howell-Books, 
1967.  xx, 345 pp., colored frontispiece portrait, 19 
plates (4 folding, some in color). 8vo, original maize 
cloth.  Fine. 
 Third edition, edited and corrected from Davis' own 
copy of the 1889 original edition, with added 
illustrations, maps, and reference tools.  Howell, 
California 50:1261: "The definitive edition of the most 
readable book on 19th century California." 
$100.00 
 
53.  DAWKES, Thomas.  The Midwife Rightly Instructed...with 
a Prefatory Address to the Married Part of the British 
Ladies...  London: Oswald, 1736.  xxxii, 90 [5] pp.  Small 
8vo, 19th-century half calf over marbled boards.  A few 
inkmarks on title and a few leaves lightly foxed, otherwise 
very good. 
 First edition.  NLM, p. 110. Waller 2310. Not in 
Cutter-Veits.  A scarce and little-known instruction book 
for midwives, written in the form of a dialogue between the 
surgeon-mother and "Lucina," a midwife with the name of the 
Roman goddess of childbirth. 
$200.00 
 
54.  DE LA PEÑA, Juan A.  Aguayo Expedition into Texas 
1721.  An Annotated Translation of the Five Versions of the 
Diary...  Austin: Jenkins, 1981.  133 pp., 16 maps. 4to, 
original white cloth.  Very fine. 
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 First complete edition in English.  Clark I:22.  Fifty 
Texas Rarities 4 (note).  Howes P195.  Jenkins, Basic Texas 
Books 40: "First book devoted solely to Texas history." 
Raines, p. 163.  Wagner, Spanish Southwest 83.  Best 
edition, edited by Richard Santos. 
$25.00 
 
55.  DE LEON, Alonso, et al.  Historia de Nuevo Leon con 
Noticias Sobre Coahuila, Tejas y Nuevo Mexico.  Mexico: 
Vol. XXV of Genaro Garcia's Documentos, Inéditos ó Muy 
Raros para la Historia de México, 1909.  400 [4] pp.  12mo, 
original green printed wrappers bound in contemporary 
three-quarter brown cloth over marbled boards, orange calf 
spine label.  Binding a little worn, else fine. 
 First edition of previously unpublished documents, 
including De León's expeditions to Texas, 1686-90, that 
resulted in the beginning of the mission system among the 
Tejas Indians.  Castañeda, p. 383.  Steck, Borderlands, p. 
62. Very scarce. 
$225.00 
 
56.  DE SHIELDS, J. T.  Cynthia Ann Parker: The Story of 
Her Capture at the Massacre of Parker's Fort: or Her 
Quarter of a Century Spent among the Comanches...  St. 
Louis: Privately printed, 1886.  68 pp., frontispiece 
portrait of Cynthia Ann nursing one of her children, 3 
other portraits. 12mo, original olive green gilt pictorial 
cloth.  Very fine. 
 First edition.  Ayer 63. Dobie, Life and Literature of 
the Southwest, p. 33. Graff 1064.  Howes D278.  Rader 1126.  
Raines, p. 67: "A story of painful but absorbing interest." 
Cynthia Ann, captured at the age of nine, married a 
Comanche chief five years later and bore him several 
children before she was forcibly "rescued" by Captain Sul 
Ross.  She never became reconciled to white ways and tried 
several times to escape.  See Handbook of Texas II:335. 
$300.00 
 
57.  DIAZ DEL CASTILLO, Bernal.  The Memoirs...  London: 
Hatchard, 1844.  xvi, 399 + viii, 416 pp. 2 vols., 8vo, 
original blind-stamped brown cloth (skillfully rebacked, 
original spines preserved).  Fine set. 
 Second English edition.  Field 425n.  Hill, p. 83 & 
405: "Diaz served with Cortés during the conquest of 
Mexico...Being a common soldier, his motives for the trip 
were a little less noble and probably more accurate than 
those expressed by his leaders.  Diaz was actively involved 
in the capture of the capital of the Aztec Empire, and for 
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his effort was rewarded with an Aztec princess and a 
magistracy in Guatemala.  His exploits led him to Honduras 
and back to Guatemala...This notable work is universally 
accepted as the most complete and trustworthy of the 
various chronicles of the conquest of Mexico and Central 
America." 
$225.00 
 
58.  DOUTHIT, Mary O., (ed.).  The Souvenir of Western 
Women.  Portland, 1905.  200 pp., colored frontispiece, 
numerous photographic and other illustrations. 8vo, 
original colored pictorial wrappers.  Very fine. 
 First edition.  Dykes, Russell Rarity 33. Smith 2541.  
Yost-Renner XV:13: "Contains one halftone [on page 26] 
INDIANS OF THE PLAINS, i.e., SCOUTING PARTY #1." An 
excellent documentary source and one of the earlier 
compilations on women in the West, including overlands not 
found elsewhere, biographical information on early 
pioneers, women's work in government, education, among 
Indians, etc.  The first article is by Abigail Scott 
Duniway, who won the vote for women in Oregon in 1914 and 
cast the first vote by a woman in that state. 
$125.00 
 
59  [DUPAIX EXPEDITION].  LENOIR, A., (ed.).  Antiquitiés 
Mexicaines...1805-1807...  Paris:  Didot, 1833-34.  [4] xiv 
[2] 20, 56, 40, 88 + 82, 224 pp. (text) + 166 lithographed 
plates in mounted India-proof state (a few of the sheets 
have more than one plate) in 5 sections, each preceded by 
letterpress half-title and title. 3 elephant folio vols., 
handsome three-quarter calf antique bindings, spines with 
raised bands.  A very fine set--a very few leaves with 
foxing, not affecting the plates. 
 First edition.  Field 468.  Leclerc 1065.  Palau 
13069.  Pilling 4082.  Sabin 40038: "Almost an 
indispensable supplement to Humboldt." The beautiful 
plates, which constitute some of the most dramatic 
illustrations of Mesoamerican antiquities ever executed, 
were later used by Kingsborough in his monumental work.  
Dupaix, a retired officer of Austrian dragoons, made the 
second expedition to survey the antiquities of Mexico, 
preceded only by Antonio del Rio, who made a cursory tour 
in 1787.  "Dupaix was a pioneer of considerable merit.  His 
report and illustrations provided the most comprehensive 
account of archaeological remains in Mexico for years to 
come"--Brunhouse. 
$8,500.00 
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60.  DURFORT, Claire de.  Ourika.  Translated into English 
with an Introduction and Epilogue by John Fowles.  Austin: 
W. Thomas Taylor (Bird & Bull Press), 1977.  64 [2] pp., 
decorated title. 4to, original quarter blue morocco over 
patterned boards.  Very fine. 
 Limited edition (500 copies), signed by Fowles.  
Finely printed translation from the original edition of 
1824 printed in only 15 copies.  Fowles remarks that this 
work is "the first serious attempt by a white novelist to 
enter a black mind." 
$100.00 
 
61.  DYER, Mrs. D. B. (Ida M.).  "Fort Reno" or Picturesque 
"Cheyenne and Arrapahoe Army Life," Before the Opening of 
Oklahoma."  New York: Dillingham, 1896.  216 pp., 10 
photographic plates. 8vo, original blue cloth decorated in 
black.  Fine. 
 First edition.  Eberstadt 114:601: "One of the few 
authoritative narratives of army-post life in Indian 
Territory and among the Indians in the early days.  The 
author was the wife of the first mayor of Oklahoma City.  
Her book, printed in a small edition is a desideratum." 
Graff 1191: "The author's husband...resented certain 
allusions to his conduct and succeeded in destroying many 
copies." Howes D619.  Myres, Army Wives in the Trans-
Mississippi West, A Preliminary Bibliography, p. 8. Rader 
1250. 
$200.00 
 
62.  EAGLE, Mary K. O.  The Congress of Women Held in the 
Woman's Building, World's Columbian Exposition, Chicago, 
1893, with Portraits, Biographies, and Addresses.  Chicago, 
1895.  824 pp., portraits.  Large 4to, publisher's special 
binding of full dark brown blind-stamped calf gilt.  Spinal 
extremities chipped, otherwise a fine copy. 
 First edition.  A compendious account of this historic 
congress of women, the building for which still stands as a 
landmark in Chicago (it was designed by Sophia G. Hayden, 
the first female architecture graduate of MIT).  Forty-
seven nations sent exhibitions to the women's pavilion, and 
among the items displayed were Mary Cassatt's mural, New 
Jersey fisherwomen's nets, lace from the Queen of Belgium, 
etc.  Some of the interesting articles include Mary Todd's 
"Education of Indian Girls in the West," Abigail S. 
Duniway's "The Pacific Northwest," Elizabeth Wilson's 
"Pioneer Women of Oregon," Ella Sterling Cummins' "Women 
Writers of California," etc. 
$250.00 
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63.  EDWARD, David B.  The History of Texas: or, The 
Emigrant's, Farmer's and Politician's Guide...  Cincinnati: 
James, 1836.  336 pp., folding engraved map of Texas (12-
3/4 x 8-1/4 inches) with land grants hand-colored in 
outline. 12mo, later green cloth.  Old tape repair on verso 
of map (barely visible on face of map) and occasional light 
foxing to text, overall very good condition. 
 First edition.  Clark III:35. Day, Maps of Texas, p. 
24.  Graff 1208. Howes E48.  Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 53: 
"One of the best accounts of Texas on the eve of the 
revolution, this also includes early actions in the revolt 
through 1835...The book attempts to be unprejudiced but the 
author was clearly anti-Texan at heart." Raines, p. 74: 
"One of the few choice early histories of Texas." Streeter 
1199: "One of the essential Texas books." The superb map, 
based on the Austin-Tanner conformation, is highly 
detailed, including Indian villages, silver, iron, salt, 
and copper mines, roads, wildlife, notes on the death of 
Milam, navigability of Rio del Norte, etc. 
$650.00 
 
64.  ELIOT, T. S.  Burnt Norton. [with] East Coker; [with] 
The Dry Salvages; [and] Little Gidding.  London: Faber and 
Faber, 1941, 1940, 1941, 1942.  4 vols., 8vo, original 
printed wrappers.  Fine condition. 
 Mixed early printings.  Gallup A37, A36C, A39, A42. 
$125.00 
 
65.  ENGLISH ROMANTIC POETS].  Collection of approximately 
1,300 books, pamphlets, manuscripts, journals, etc., 
including works by Byron, Shelley, and their circle of 
friends (Leigh Hunt, Mary Shelley, William Godwin, Robert 
Southey, et al.). 
 Included in the collection are a number of first 
editions by Byron of considerable scarcity, complemented by 
collected editions, illustrated works, pirated, and other 
editions.  Details available. 
$32,500.0 
 0 
 
66.  FISKE, J., attrib.].  A Visit to Texas: Being the 
Journal of a Traveller through those Parts most Interesting 
to American Settlers...with an Appendix, Containing a 
Sketch of the Late War.  New York and Mobile, 1836.  xii, 
262 pp. 16mo, original brown floral cloth.  Light library 
markings of a Southwestern institution on verso, otherwise 
very fine, with contemporary ownership notes of E. 
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Benjamin, an Englishman who updated his copy by adding an 
English map of Texas entitled "New Map of Texas with the 
Contiguous American & Mexican States" with note at upper 
right: "Published by H. Dirks in the Second Year of the 
Independence of Texas 1837." This exceptionally fine hand-
colored map measures 12 x 14-1/2 inches with a scale of 
about 72 miles to the inch.  Located are grants, cities, 
rivers, most of the Indian Territory, New Mexico, 
Louisiana, and parts of Mississippi, Arkansas and Mexico. 
 This map is not recorded by Day, Phillips, etc., and 
Streeter (1271) locates only his own copy, now at Yale.  
Second edition, with the added appendix containing an 
account of the Texan Revolution that did not appear in the 
first edition (1834).  Clark III:114.  Graff 1336.  Howes 
T145.  Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 209: "One of the most 
important accounts of Texas during a critical period in its 
history." Raines, pp. 83 & 210.  Streeter 1155A: "A fresh 
and interesting picture of life in Texas at that time." 
$4,500.00 
 
67.  FONDO EDITORIAL DE LA PLASTICA MEXICANA].  Flor y 
Canto del Arte Prehispánico de México.  Mexico, 1964.  Over 
300 unnumbered pages with 410 photographic plates (almost 
all in color) of pre-Cortesian art.  Folio, original beige 
pictorial cloth.  Light wear to spine, else very fine, in 
publisher's box. 
 First edition.  Glass, p. 603: "Includes good-quality 
color photoreproductions of selected pages from Codices 
Borgia, Dresden, Borbonicus, Nuttall, and Vaticanus B." 
$175.00 
 
68.  FORBES, Alexander.  California.  A History of Upper & 
Lower California from Their Discovery to the Present 
Time...  San Francisco: Russell, 1919.  10, xvi, 372 pp., 
10 colored plates, including "California Mode of Catching 
Cattle" after William Smyth's painting, folding map.  Royal 
8vo, original tan boards, printed paper spine label.  A few 
spots on lower cover, otherwise very fine. 
 Second edition (first printed in London, 1839); 
limited edition (250 signed copies).  Cowan, p. 217.  Howes 
F242: "First book in the English language devoted 
exclusively to California and of permanent value on its 
Indians and early missions." Zamorano Eighty 38.  Contains 
a section on California cattle, including description of 
cattle drives to Mexico City, rodeos, the  
$300.00 
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69.  FRANKLIN, Benjamin.  Paper: A Poem.  [Los Angeles: 
Zamoranians Urabec and Hoffman, 1972].  12 pp.  Oblong 
12mo, original pale blue printed wrappers, sewn.  Mint 
copy, in original printed envelope. 
 Limited edition of 125 copies printed on hand-made 
paper made from Brooks Bros. shirts! 
$40.00 
 
70.  FROST, H. Gordon.  The Gentlemen's Club.  The Story of 
Prostitution in El Paso...with an Introduction by C. L. 
Sonnichsen.  El Paso: Mangan Books, 1983.  336 pp., map, 
photographic illustrations. 8vo, original lavender cloth, 
white cloth backstrip.  With boxed tape cassette of 
interviews with ladies of the night.  In publisher's 
lavender cloth box ringed by a purple and white satin and 
lace garter sporting a miniature six-shooter in holster.  
New, as issued. 
 First edition, "Parlor House edition" (limited to 100 
of the specially bound copies with tape).  Well-documented 
study.  This limited edition was sold out to advance orders 
before the book was printed. 
$200.00 
 
71.  FUENTE, Beatriz de la.  La Escultura de Palenque.  
Mexico: Universitaria, 1965.  223 pp., folding colored map 
of Palenque, 81 plates. 8vo, original beige cloth.  Very 
fine in d.j. 
 First edition. 
$30.00 
 
72.  GARCIA Y CUBAS, A.  Atlas Pintoresco é Historico de 
los Estados Unidos Mexicanos...  Mexico, 1897.  Illuminated 
title + 13 beautifully colored plates, each with a 
specialized map of Mexico surrounded by vignettes 
corresponding to map, such as archaeology, botany, rivers, 
mining, volcanos and mountains, railroads, costumed 
ethnographic types, etc.  Double elephant folio, three-
quarter contemporary maroon calf over blue cloth.  Fine 
condition. 
 First Debray edition (the first edition appeared in 
1885, and this Debray edition of 1897 is considered of 
higher quality).  Palau 98737.  Mathes (draft of Mexico on 
Stone, p. 33) notes the 1885 edition but does not locate 
the present edition).  One of the most colorful of the 19th 
century Mexican color-plate books, prepared by the father 
of Mexican geography.  Each plate measures about 2 x 2-l/2 
feet.  Of Texas and Spanish Southwest interest is the plate 
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of New Spain showing the old Provincia de Tejas when it was 
part of the Intendencia de 
$3,500.00 
 
73.  GAY, Martin.  A Statement of the Claims of Charles T. 
Jackson, M.D. to the Discovery of the Applicability of 
Sulphuric Ether to the Prevention of Pain in Surgical 
Operations.  Boston: Clapp, 1847.  29 [3] xviii [2] pp. 
8vo, original brown wrappers.  Fragile wraps worn, overall 
good. 
 First edition.  Cushing G171.  Fulton-Stanton V.8.  
Osler 1443.  Waller 13384.  A pamphlet supportive of 
Jackson's claim in the "Ether Controversy," including 
testimonies by witnesses and participants in Jackson's 
early experiments with ether. 
$100.00 
 
74.  GENTHE, Arnold.  The Book of the Dance.  New York: 
Mitchell Kinnerley, 1916.  228 [2] pp., color frontispiece, 
about 100 photographic plates (a few in color).  Royal 8vo, 
original gilt pictorial tan linen.  Fine. 
 First edition.  Among the dancers photographed by 
Genthe are Isadora Duncan, Anna Pavlova, and Ruth St. 
Denis.  See Hart, A Companion to California, p. 155. 
$175.00 
 
75.  GIFFEN, Helen S.  Trail-Blazing Pioneer: Colonel 
Joseph Ballinger Chiles.  [San Francisco]: John Howell-
Books, 1969.  [6] 100 pp., frontispiece portrait, 6 plates. 
8vo, original red cloth.  Very fine in d.j. 
 First edition.  Biography of one of the overlanders 
with the Bartleson-Bidwell group in 1841.  Handsome 
printing by Lawton and Alfred Kennedy. 
$35.00 
 
76.  GONZALEZ ORTEGA, J.  Leyes de Reforma.  Mexico: Andres 
Boix, 1860.  12 pp., self-wrappers, bound in modern white 
protective wrappers.  Light browning,  
 First edition.  Not in Palau.  A summary of reform 
laws published by General González Ortega December 28, 
1860, after his defeat of Miramon on December 22nd and 
before Juarez "hastened his journey [to Mexico City] 
because Ortega was exercising supreme powers in decreeing 
measures that were of the exclusive province of the 
executive" (Bancroft, Mexico V:795). 
$100.00 
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77  [GRABHORN PRESS]..  Fertility.  [San Francisco: 
Grabhorn Press for Leslie and William Denman, 1956].  35 
pp., illustrations and plates (including some by Kabotie).  
4to, original green printed wrappers.  Very fine, with 
Denman's card and a few manuscript corrections and notes. 
 First edition, printed in very small edition.  
Includes the Flute Ceremonial as performed at Hotevila and 
the Snake Antelope Ceremonial of the Hopi Mesas. 
$50.00 
 
78  [GRABHORN PRESS]..  Sh'a A-la-k'o Mana Ritual of 
Creation (Hopi).  San Francisco: Grabhorn for William and 
Leslie Denman, 1957.  52 pp., sepia plates.  4to, original 
stiff turquoise wrappers with printed label on upper cover.  
Fine. 
 Limited edition. 
$50.00 
 
79  [GRABHORN PRESS].  WHEAT, Carl I.].  A Biblio-Lament.  
[San Francisco:  Grabhorn, early 1960's].  16 pp., title 
and text decorations.  Oblong 16mo, original blue printed 
wrappers.  Very fine. 
 Limited edition printed for friends of the Roxburghe 
and Zamorano Clubs.  Witty poem on the vicissitudes of a 
once fresh tome written "in a moment of high  
$20.00 
 
80.  GREEN, Ben K.  The Color of Horses.  The Scientific 
and Authoritative Identification of the Color of the Horse.  
Flagstaff: Northland Press, 1974.  [6] 127 pp., color 
plates.  Oblong folio, original green cloth.  Very fine in 
d.j. 
 First edition.  Wilson 24.  The first definitive work 
on the identification and formation of horse color. 
$45.00 
 
81.  GREENE, A. C.  A Personal Country.  New York: Knopf, 
1969.  [12] 328 [5] pp., illustrated by Ancel Nunn. 8vo, 
original beige pictorial cloth.  Very fine in  
 First edition.  Greene, The Fifty Best Books on Texas, 
p. 89: "This odyssey of West Texas is a classic...If the 
list of best Texas books were reduced to but ten, [it] 
would still make the cut." 
$35.00 
 
82.  HAAS, Antonio.  Mexico.  New York: Scala, 1982.  243 
pp., 177 colored photographic plates, text illustrations, 
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map.  Folio, original hot pink cloth with gilt lettering.  
New in d.j. 
 First edition.  Text in English.  Photographs by 
Albano Guatti. 
$45.00 
 
83.  HEBARD, Grace R.  Sacajawea, a Guide and Interpreter 
of the Lewis and Clark Expedition...  Glendale:  Arthur H. 
Clark, 1933.  340 pp., frontispiece, plates, maps.  
Original maroon cloth.  Very fine. 
 First edition.  Howes H383. Lamar, American West, p. 
1055: "The fullest account contending for authenticity of 
the Wyoming Sacajawea is Hebard." "A prototype of the ideal 
Indian woman, the Shoshone, Sacajawea, gave valuable 
guidance to Lewis and Clark during their expedition to the 
Pacific Coast and back.  Extremely intelligent, she was 
able to comprehend the white man's point of view as well as 
the Indian's and throughout her life was respected by the 
latter for her counsel and the former for her understanding 
and influence"--Hanna, Yale  
$150.00 
 
84.  HERNANDEZ, Fortunato.  Las Razas Indigenas de Sonora y 
la Guerra del Yaqui.  Mexico: Elizalde, 1902.  [18] xx, 296 
[3] pp., decorated title in silver, blue and red, numerous 
plates and illustrations (a few in color), folding maps.  
Folio, later red cloth.  Unusually fine condition. 
 First edition.  Bright 227.  Palau 113526.  First 
full-scale ethnological study of the indomitable Yaqui, 
including regional linguistics for Cáhita and Seri.  Very 
scarce and important borderlands ethnological report. 
$225.00 
 
85.  HERNÁNDEZ, Francisco.  De Antiquitatibus Novae 
Hispaniae...  Mexico:  Talleres Gráficos, 1926.  [4] 169 
pp., with complete facsimile of the original 16th century 
manuscript in Latin.  Folio, original brown printed 
wrappers bound in half Mexican tree calf, red and green 
calf labels, raised bands.  Very fine. 
 First edition of a previously unpublished manuscript.  
Glass, p. 624: "Containing copies of the Sahagun Calendar 
Wheel and the table of day signs in the conquest, and 
Indians of the early colonial period."  Guerra, Materia 
Medica Hispano-America 169 et seq.  Pilling 1748.  
Hernández, physician to Philip II, accompanied the first 
scientific expedition to America in 1571.  See Moll, 
Aesculapius in Latin America, pp. 42-46.  Printed in only a 
very small edition--very scarce. 



Dorothy Sloan Books – Catalogue 1 (12/84) 
 

$350.00 
 
86.  HOLLEY, Mary Austin.  Texas.  Observations Historical, 
Geographical and Descriptive in a Series of Letters.  
Austin: Overland Press, 1981.  xiv, 92 [3] pp., folding 
map.  Folio, original three-quarter leather over beige 
linen with gilt Lone Star.  Mint in plain white  
 Limited edition (340 copies, signed by Ron Tyler, who 
wrote the introduction).  An elegant reprint of the very 
rare original edition of 1833.  Hanna, Yale Exhibit: "A 
cousin of Stephen Austin, Mrs. Holley visited Texas in 1831 
and wrote the first book about it published in English.  It 
is very instructive work intended to encourage settlement 
in Austin's new colony." See also: Howes H593. Jenkins, 
Basic Texas Books 93G.  Raines, p. 116.  Streeter 1135: 
"One of my favorite books on life and travel in Texas." 
$250.00 
 
87.  HOLMAN, David, compiler.  Letters of Hard Times in 
Texas 1840-1890.  Austin: Beacham (William Holman), 1974.  
56 [1] pp., title vignette. 4to, original brown cloth over 
terracotta boards, printed labels on spine and upper cover.  
Mint. 
 First edition, limited edition (295 copies, this being 
one of 23 copies with special size and type of paper).  
Interesting series of letters from Texas 1840-1890 based on 
a broad cross-section of disenchanted Texans and would-be 
Texans.  Fine Texas printing. 
$150.00 
 
88  [HOLMAN, DAVID, printer].  Carleton, Don E.  Who Shot 
the Bear?  J. Evetts Haley and the Eugene C. Barker Texas 
History Center.  [Austin]: Wind River Press [1984].  [6] 31 
[2] pp., photographs.  Tall 8vo, burgundy cloth over 
patterned boards.  New, in d.j. 
 First edition, limited edition (#176 Of 295 copies).  
Another handsome work from the Holman family. 
$40.00 
 
89.  HOLMAN, David and Billie Persons.  Buckskin and 
Homespun: Frontier Texas Cloth, 1820-1870.  Austin: Wind 
River Press, 1979.  130 pp., illustrated.  Small folio, 
original beige pictorial cloth.  Very fine in d.j. 
 Limited edition (400 copies).  A major study on the 
evolution of frontier dress in Texas, handsomely printed 
and bound. 
$450.00 
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90.  HOLMES, K. L., editor.  Covered Wagon Women.  Diaries 
& Letters from the Western Trails 1840-1890.  Glendale: 
Arthur H. Clark, 1983-84.  272 [3] + 294 [3] + 283 [5] pp., 
maps, photographs. 3 vols., 8vo, original turquoise cloth.  
New in d.j.'s. 
 First printing of this interesting series, presenting 
previously unpublished manuscripts and very rare printed 
accounts. 
$75.00 
 
91.  HOMER, WINSLOW].  Collection of over 300 
illustrations, from Harper's Weekly, Appleton's Journal of 
Literature, Science and Art, The Art Interchange, Ballou's 
Pictorial Drawing-Room Companion, Every Saturday, an 
Illustrated Weekly Journal, Frank Leslie periodicals, The 
Galaxy, Harper's Bazaar, Hearth and Home, Our Young Folks, 
The Riverside Magazine, Saint Nicholas, Scribner's Monthly, 
and Century Magazine. 
 Condition very good to fine.  In his recent book on 
Homer's woodcut illustrations, Beam cited this collection 
as one of the two outstanding collections in the U.S.  Beam 
also had to refer to this collection for some illustrations 
that are not to be found elsewhere.  Full checklist 
available. 
$50,000.0 
 0 
 
92.  HOPKINS, Sarah Winnemucca.  Life Among the Piutes...  
Boston: Cupples, Upham, 1883.  268 pp. 12mo, original blue 
decorated cloth.  Very fine copy, with author's autographed 
letter to the San Francisco Bulletin sending this copy for 
review: "Will you kindly make allowance for one born in a 
'teepee' and give my little book the notice it deserves." 
 First edition.  Graff 1950.  Hanna, Yale Exhibit: "In 
her book she tells about the way of life, beliefs and 
history of the Piutes as well as her efforts to correct the 
wrongs of the Indian Office policies."  Rader 1927.  Smith 
4618.  Not in Howes or Cowan.  Princess Winnemucca (1844-
91) served as interpreter for the Piutes and acted as army 
guide in the Bannock Wars.  Her greatest achievement, 
however, was in teaching her people methods of peaceful 
contention for obtaining their rights.  A year after 
publication of this work, Congress granted the Piutes their 
tribal lands, and in an age when most Indian tribes have 
dispersed, her descendants still occupy their reservation 
around Pyramid Lake.  See Richey, Eminent Women of the 
West, for a chapter on this great American lady. 
$275.00 
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93.  HOUSTOUN, Matilda C.  Hesperos: or, Travels in the 
West.  London: Parker, 1850.  viii, 293 [1] + viii, 279 [1] 
[8, ads] pp. 2 vols., 8vo, original brown cloth, original 
printed paper spine labels.  A superb copy, in half brown 
morocco slipcase. 
 First edition.  Buck 452.  Coleman 3380.  Eberstadt 
162:417: "Contains much on Texas, including a residence in 
Galveston, trip to New Washington, Texas, visit to the 
prairies, etc." Graff 1976.  Howes H692.  Rader 1950.  See 
Streeter 1506 for biographical notes on author.  Contains 
three chapters on Texas with excellent social commentary on 
the state shortly after annexation.  Among those she 
visited were Anson Jones, James Morgan at his New 
Washington plantation, and Ferdinand Roemer.  Good material 
on New Orleans, too. 
$750.00 
 
94.  HOUSTOUN, Matilda C.  Texas and the Gulf of Mexico; or 
Yachting in the New World.  London: Murray, 1844.  viii, 
314 + viii, 360 pp., 10 plates, including Houston (with 
mountains!), portrait of Sam Houston, Galveston, Havana, 
etc.  2 vols., 8vo, original blind-stamped blue cloth.  An 
exceptionally fine set. 
 First edition.  Clark III:182.  Howes H693.  Jenkins, 
Basic Texas Books 97: "This sprightly account was written 
by a wealthy English lady who visited Texas in 1842 in her 
husband's private yacht...She gives us some exceptional 
insights into Texas of the 1840's."  Raines, p. 120.  
Streeter 1506.  The Texas lithographs in this book will be 
included in the work on 19th century Texas lithographs now 
being prepared by Ron Tyler and Bill  
$750.00 
 
95.  HUGHES, Thomas.  G. T. T. Gone to Texas...  New York: 
Macmillan, 1884.  xiii [2] 228 pp. 8vo, original dark green 
cloth.  Fine, tight copy. 
 First American edition.  Adams, Herd 1091.  Clark, New 
South 108.  Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 98: "A valuable and 
entertaining account of three young English immigrants to 
Texas...describing their ranching activities."  Rader 1974.  
Raines, p. 121.  Scarce, especially in fine condition. 
$125.00 
 
96.  HUMBOLDT, Alexander von.  Vistas de las Cordilleras y 
Monumentos de los Pueblos Indigenas de América.  Mexico: 
Banco Nacional, 1983.  8 pp. (title and text) + 16 plates 
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on heavy paper (some in color).  Large folio sheets laid in 
publisher's original tan cloth portfolio.  New, as issued. 
 First edition, limited edition.  Fine reproductions of 
the plates from Vues des Cordilleres (Paris, 1810) that 
relate to Mesoamerica.  See Glass (p. 617) for citation to 
the 1810 edition. 
$75.00 
 
97  [HUMBOLDT FRAGMENTS].  Humboldt, Alexander von.  
Historische Hieroglyphen der Azteken im jahr 1803 im 
Königreiche Neu-Spanien gesamlet von Alexander von 
Humboldt.  [Berlin, ca. 1892].  Engraved title leaf, table 
of contents leaf, 11 leaves (one folding) of heliotype 
facsimiles of the fragments, in sepia tones.  Double 
elephant folio, disbound.  A few light stains on versos of 
plates, generally very fine. 
 First edition.  Glass, p. 626: "Superb photo 
reproductions, some in natural size, of Humboldt Fragments 
1-16.  Seler, 1893, is a commentary on this publication." 
This extremely rare publication, made in honor of the 400th 
anniversary of Columbus' discovery of America, is probably 
the first use of photographic methods to illustrate 
Mesoamerican pictorial manuscripts.  The plates illustrate 
the 16 fragments purchased by Baron von Humboldt from the 
Leon y Gama collection in Mexico in 1803.  See Glass Nos.  
147-54 for full descriptions of the originals; also see 
Seler's excellent report in the 1904 BAE Bulletin 26 (pp. 
123-229). 
$1,750.00 
 
98.  ITURBIDE, Agustin de.  A Statement of Some of the 
Principal Events in the Public Life of...Written by 
Himself...  London: Murray, 1824.  xxiii [1] 157 [3] 14, 
ads] pp. 8vo, original plain brown wrappers, rebacked with 
sympathetic paper.  A few old paper repairs, otherwise a 
fine copy, uncut. 
 First edition in English.  Palau 122182. Sabin 35296. 
Written shortly before returning to Mexico from exile in 
Europe, the ex-emperor of Mexico gives the story of the 
Mexican Revolution from his point of view.  Only a few 
months later he would face a firing squad in Tamaulipas.  
Scarce. 
$400.00 
 
99.  JACK, Ellen E.  The Fate of a Fairy: Twenty-Seven 
Years in the Far West.  Chicago: Conkey [1910].  213 pp., 
portraits and plates.  8vo, original red decorated cloth 
with author's portrait.  A fine, bright copy. 
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 First edition.  Eberstadt 103:141: "The lady...was a 
gun-toter and had shot her man.  She seems to have been a 
sort of 'Calamity Jane' of the Gunnison Country.  Mines, 
bad men, dance-hall 'nifties,' shooting scrapes and hair-
breadth escapes from a fate worse than death...pepper the 
work." This noted Amazon of the Rockies came to Colorado in 
the late 19th century and built the first cabin in 
Gunnison. Not in Six-Guns. 
$75.00 
 
100.  JACKSON, Jack.  Los Mesteños.  A Study of Spanish 
Ranching in Texas 1721-1821.  College Station: Texas A & M 
Press, to be issued within the next few months. 
 Jackson, who is better known to some collectors for 
his art work, is doing the illustrations now for this study 
that promises to be the definitive scholarly treatment of 
the subject.  Jackson won the 1983 La Bahia award for this 
work on the basis of his manuscript.  Advance orders 
through this firm or Texas A & M Press. 
 
101.  JAQUES, Mary J.  Texan Ranch Life.  With Three Months 
through Mexico in a "Prairie Schooner."  London: Cox, 1894.  
xii, 363 pp., photographic illustrations.  Large 8vo, 
original brown gilt pictorial cloth.  A few light spots on 
cover, but overall very fine, in custom cloth box. 
 First edition.  Adams, Herd 1161. Howes J60.  King, 
Women on the Cattle Trail, p. 16: "A view of ranch life in 
the vicinity of junction City [Kimble County] by a visiting 
Englishwoman." Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 
20.  Reese, Six Score 63.  One of the most detailed 
accounts of Texan ranch life written in the 19th century, 
emanating from a part of Texas that was still relatively 
untamed. Great photographs.  Rare. 
$1,750.00 
 
102.  KEMBLE, Frances Anne.  Journal of a Residence on a 
Georgian Plantation in 1838-1839.  New York: Harper, 1863.  
337 [1] [10, ads] pp.  12mo, original tan blind-stamped 
cloth.  Average copy, with binding wear and text browned. 
 First American edition, first issue.  Clark III:478: 
"Minute detail on the difficulties of slaves, especially 
the women." Downs, Books that Changed the South 8. Howes 
K70.  Willingham & Harwell 54.  "Full of the antislavery 
sentiments her husband had persuaded her to delete from her 
earlier book, and recounting many vivid firsthand 
impressions of plantation life, the journal created an 
immediate sensation on both sides of the Atlantic"--Notable 
American Women II:324-27. 



Dorothy Sloan Books – Catalogue 1 (12/84) 
 

$75.00 
 
103.  KEMP, Louis Wiltz.  The Signers of the Texas 
Declaration of Independence.  Salado: Anson Jones Press, 
1959.  [10] xxxiv [24] 398 pp., illustrations.  8vo, 
original red cloth, green cloth label.  Very fine, uncut 
copy. 
 Limited edition (#33 Of 500 copies).  Reprint of the 
1944 edition, with added foreword by Gov. Daniel.  Jenkins, 
Basic Texas Books 115A:  "The best work on the Convention 
of 1836, which declared Texas' independence and drew up its 
first constitution." 
$50.00 
 
104.  KILLION, Tom.  Fortress Marin.  An Aesthetic and 
Historical Description of the Marin Coastal 
Fortifications...  Mill Valley: Quail Press, 1977.  56 pp., 
double page pictorial title in two shades of purple, 10 
full-page and 6 half-page lino-cuts printed in milori blue 
on hosho paper with the full-page block ghost printed on 
verso, folding map. 4to, original rose paper boards, brown 
cloth spine, inset label on upper cover.   
 First edition, limited edition (250 copies), signed 
and numbered by the author-illustrator.  A handsome 
California press book containing a description of a walk 
along the Marin County cliffs through the forts along with 
a short history. 
$200.00 
 
105.  KINZIE, Juliette A.  Wau-bun, The "Early Day" in the 
North-west.  New York: Derby & Jackson, 1856.  498 pp., 
lithographed frontispiece of the first house built in 
Chicago, 5 plates after author's illustrations.  Large 8vo, 
original dark blue blind-stamped cloth, gilt pictorial 
spine.  Very fine. 
 First edition.  Ayer 175.  Buck 230.  Field 833.  
Graff 2340.  Howes K171.  The author, who came to Chicago 
in 1830 on her honeymoon, gives a classic account of the 
Old Northwest.  Her account of the massacre at Fort 
Dearborn remains the primary source on this event.  See 
Notable American Women II:337. 
$150.00 
 
106.  LADRON DE GUEVARA, Antonio.  Noticias de los Poblados 
y Tratos de que se Componen el Nuevo Reyno de Leon, 
Provincia de Coaguila, Nueva Estremadura, y Provincia de 
las Texas, Nuevas Philipinas...  Madrid: Jose Porrus 
Turanzas, 1962.  711 [7] pp., folding map, illustrations. 
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8vo, original light olive green wrappers bound in half red 
calf, spine extra gilt with raised bands.  Very fine. 
 Limited edition (100 numbered copies) of the rare 
original edition printed in Mexico City in 1739, with added 
scholarly notes.  Howes L12n.  Wagner, Spanish Southwest 
109.  Merciless criticism of the missionaries and governing 
authorities in the Spanish Southwest, with an account of 
Texas and colonization scheme for the region between the 
Rio Grande and the Guadalupe. 
$175.00 
 
107.  LAFORA, N. de.  Relacion del Viaie que Hizo a los 
Presidios Internos Situados en la Frontera...  Mexico: 
Robredo, 1939.  335 pp., illustrations, folding maps.  4to, 
original white printed wrappers.  Unusually fine copy, 
uncut. 
 First printing of a previously unpublished manuscript, 
edited by Alessio Robles.  Griffin 2489: "Lafora's record 
of the journey made by himself and Rubi through Nueva 
Vizcaya, Nueva Galicia, and Nayarit in the 18th century.  
Data on towns, Indians, presidios government, and social 
conditions.  One of the most important sources, and a 
handsome publication." See Wagner, Spanish Southwest 159c 
and Handbook of Texas II:512-13. 
$85.00 
 
108.  LARENAUDIERE, P. F. de and E. Lacroix.  Mexique et 
Guatemala, Perou.  Paris: Didot, 1843.  [4] 425 [2] pp., 3 
folding maps, 86 plates, including Mesoamerican archaeology 
(after Catherwood), Mexican pictorial codices (not in 
Glass), Incan ruins, views, costumed groups etc. 8vo, 
original half black French calf over black cloth, spine 
gilt.  Upper hinge strengthened, otherwise fine. 
 First edition.  Palau 131643.  Sabin 39030.  Well-
illustrated work, with about 20 pages on Texas, including 
description of the countryside and various towns, and a 
sympathetic account of the Texas Revolution. 
$275.00 
 
109.  LESSEPS, J. B. B., Baron de.  Journal Historique du 
Voyage...  Paris: Imprimerie Royale, 1790.  [6] viii, 280 + 
[4] 380, vi [4] [i, errata] pp., 2 folding maps, large 
folding engraving of dog sleds in Kamchatkan landscape with 
volcano erupting. 2 vols., 8vo, full contemporary French 
mottled calf, green spine labels, raised bands.  Binding 
worn, but still a good-looking set, internally fine and 
crisp.  An interesting copy, with the fold *14 - 5 intended 
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to be a cancel bound at end; the cancelland is still in 
place. 
 First edition.  Hill, p. 178: "During his voyage, 
Laperouse sent Baron de Lesseps overland from Petropavlovsk 
to Europe, with letters and the journals of the expedition.  
His journey was a difficult one, faced with primitive 
roads, the enormous distance, the hazards of climate, and 
those of a half-civilized and badly policed empire, but he 
succeeded, and to him we owe the survival of many of the 
most important documents of the ill-fated expedition."  
Kroepelian 723.  Pilling 2277.  A fairly scarce account; 
Ferguson (87) records two copies only. 
$600.00 
 
110.  LESTER, C. Edwards.  Sam Houston and His Republic.  
New York: Burgess, Stringer, 1846.  208 pp., engraved 
portrait of Houston, maps. 8vo, original three-quarter 
sheep over marbled boards, original black leather spine 
label.  Upper joint cracked and binding somewhat worn, 
usual foxing--unsophisticated copy of this scarce and 
important Texas book, with book plate of a Texas  
 First edition of "the first biography of Sam Houston, 
in large part autobiographical"--Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 
126. Graff 2464.  Howes L271.  Raines, p. 225. 
$750.00 
 
111.  LINN, John J.  Reminiscences of Fifty Years in Texas.  
New York: Sadlier, 1883.  369 pp., wood-engraved portrait, 
3 plates. 12mo, later green cloth.  Very good condition, 
with the errata leaf, and pasted slip on Goliad plate. 
 First edition.  Agatha, pp. 55-56. Bradford 3019. 
Campbell, p. 98. Clark, New South 63.  Dobie, Life and 
Literature of the Southwest, p. 57.  Graff 2503. Howes 
L363.  Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 127: "This volume of 
personal recollections, written by an early Texas pioneer 
leader, is one of the basic sources on the revolutionary 
period." Rader 2239.  Raines, p. 139. 
$200.00 
 
112.  LÓPEZ DE SANTA ANNA,Antonio.  Exmo. Sr.--S.A.S. el 
General Presidente se ha Servido Dirigirme el Decreto que 
Sigue...  [Mexico, April 14, 1855].  47 pp. 8vo, bound in 
modern white protective wrappers.  Light browning of first 
few leaves, otherwise fine. 
 First edition.  Not in Palau, Sutro, and standard 
references.  This decree, issued during the last months of 
Santa Anna's eleventh and last term as President, was 
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intended to reorganize local governments in the face of the 
deteriorating political situation. 
$200.00 
 
113.  LÓPEZ DE SANTA ANNA, Antonio.  Las Guerras de México 
con Tejas y los Estados Unidos.  Mexico: Vol. 29 of Genaro 
Garcia's Documentos Inéditos ó Muy Raros Para la Historia 
de México, 1910.  344 [4] pp. 12mo, original maroon cloth 
over marbled boards, red calf spine label.  Binding worn 
and with some old waterstains, text fine. 
 First edition.  A mine of primary source material on 
Texas and the Mexican-American War. 
$200.00 
 
114.  LÓPEZ DE SANTA ANNA, Antonio.  Mi Historia Militar y 
Politica 1810-1874. Memorias Inéditas.  Mexico: Vol. 2 of 
Genaro Garcia's Documentos Inéditos ó Muy Raros Para La 
Historia de México, 1905.  287 pp., original three-quarter 
brown cloth over marbled boards, red calf spine label.  
Light shelf wear, overall fine. 
 First edition.  Connor & Faulk 698.  Autobiography of 
the most dominant political figure of 19th century Mexico, 
with much on Texas and the Mexican War. 
$175.00 
 
115  [LOPEZ DE SANTA ANNA, ANTONIO]..  Historia de la 
Revolucion de México Contra la Dictadura del General Santa 
Anna. 1853-1855.  Mexico: V. Garcia Torres, 1856.  [2] vi, 
335 [1] clviii [12] pp., 12 lithographed portraits, 2 
foldout battle scenes by Decaen, 2 large folding battle 
maps (latter 2 maps backed with cloth at an early date). 
8vo, half contemporary Mexican calf over marbled boards.  
Old ink price on title removed, else  
 First edition.  Sabin 76734.  Account of the last 
overthrow of Santa Anna, during his eleventh term in 
office.  Excellent period lithography. 
$900.00 
 
116  [LÓPEZ DE SANTA ANNA, ANTONIO].  SUAREZ Y NAVARRO, J.  
Historia de México y del General Antonio Lopez de Santa-
Anna...1821 hasta 1848.  Mexico: Cumplido, 1850.  xii, 457 
[1] pp., lithographed frontispiece portrait.  Royal 8vo, 
full contemporary red velvet ornately decorated in gilt, 
pale blue satin endpapers with red, white and green gilt 
seal of Mexico, a.e.g.  Santa Anna's own copy, with tipped 
in dedication leaf in Latin printed in gold.  Some old 
stains due to the acidic nature of materials used in the 
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special binding, overall fine copy of this great 
association copy. 
 First edition.  Griffin 4192: "Undertaken as a defense 
of Santa Anna and the army, this work is a detailed and 
very useful political history of the period 1821-1833.  
Although the author intended to carry the account to 1848, 
he stops abruptly."  Palau 24102.  Includes discussion of 
Texas. 
$2,500.00 
 
117.  LOTHROP, S. K., et al.  Robert Woods Bliss Collection 
Pre-Columbian Art.  London: Phaidon Press, 1959.  293 pp., 
almost 300 plates and illustrations (many in color), maps.  
Folio, original gilt pictorial terracotta cloth.  Mint in 
publisher's slipcase. 
 Second edition, with numerous revisions and additions.  
Handsome catalogue of one of the great collections.  Very 
scarce. 
$375.00 
 
118.  LUMHOLTZ, C.  New Trails in Mexico. An Account of One 
Year's Exploration in North-western Sonora, Mexico, and 
South-western Arizona 1909-1919.  New York: Scribner's, 
1912.  xxxii, 411 pp., 2 folding maps, 2 color plates, 
numerous photographic illustrations.  Large 8vo, original 
terracotta pictorial cloth.  Very fine. 
 First edition.  Alliot, p. 135.  Bernal 6672.  Palau 
143998.  Excellent ethnological study of the Altar area of 
Sonora and the newly-admitted state of Arizona, with Indian 
linguistics and a geological sketch. 
$100.00 
 
119.  LUSSAN, Raveneau de.  Raveneau de Lussan, Buccaneer 
of the Spanish Main and Early French Filibuster of the 
Pacific.  A Translation into English of His 
Journal...1684...  Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark, 1930.  305 
pp., plates.  8vo, original burgundy cloth.  Fine. 
 First edition in English.  Griffin 2538:  "A 
particularly fine pirate account.  Raveneau de Lussan, a 
nobleman temporarily short of funds...terrorized the 
Pacific coasts of Peru, Panama, and especially Central 
America." Hill, p. 249.  Parker, Travels in Central 
America, p. 6. 
$65.00 
 
120.  MALINE, Ann P.  Women on the Texas Frontier.  A 
Cross-cultural Perspective.  El Paso: Texas Western Press, 
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1983.  [8] 78 [2] pp., photographic illustrations.  Very 
fine in blue decorated cloth. 
 First edition.  Good scholarly study, from Spanish 
times through the 19th century. 
$10.00 
 
121  [MAP].  AGUAYO, Marquis de, attrib.].  "Mapa de el 
Paxafe don esta Cituado el Presidio y Misiones de Sn Antio 
Donde Empieza la Provid. de Texas..."  [San Antonio, Texas, 
1722].  Manuscript map in black ink on white colonial 
linen, 17 x 13 inches.  Light age-staining.  Fine, original 
condition, in handsome museum quality mat and frame.  
Earliest known town plan map of any place in Texas; first 
known map of San Antonio area; one of the earliest town 
maps of the Southwest. 
 This original map, which has never been in any 
archival collection and bears no signatures, stamps, or 
registry identification, is illustrated in this catalogue 
(frontispiece) and on page 105 of Santos' Aguayo Expedition 
in Texas 1721.  This is the original map, in all 
probability drafted by Aguayo himself, and previously it 
has been known only from the slightly different version in 
the Archivo General de la Nacion de Mexico (Vol. 236 Ramo 
Provincias Internas).  The copy in Mexico, which is smaller 
in format and on cotton paper with tape stains and a tear 
across the bend of the San Antonio River, is illustrated in 
Bolton's Texas in the Middle Eighteenth Century and Reps' 
Cities of the American West (Fig. 3.5).  It appears that 
this map was among the several maps of Texas that Brigadier 
Pedro de Rivera reportedly lost before submitting his 
report and Aguayo's presidial plates to the Archivo de 
Indias.  This outstanding map was drawn in 1722 in 
conjunction with Aguayo's expedition to Texas in 1721-22 
(see Handbook of Texas I:117).  This expedition was the 
cementing factor in assuring Spanish possession of Texas, 
and more than anyone else, the Marquis established Spanish 
rule through his shrewd and logical disposition of the 
troops, establishment of presidios and missions, and 
recommendation of the establishment of civil government in 
Texas.  His town plan, as illustrated in this historic map 
showing the proposed municipality of San Antonio de 
Casafuerte and environs to be settled by Canary Islanders, 
would fulfill all of Aguayo's expectations in developing 
into the City of San Antonio. 
$35,000.0 
 0 
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122  [MAP].  ALZATE Y RAMIREZ, J. A. de.  "Plano de la 
Nueva Espana..."  Mexico, 1769.  Engraved copperplate 
plate,12 x 16 inches.  Very fine condition, museum quality 
matting and framing.  Vindel, pp. 267-68.  Winsor II:209 
(illustrated). 
 This handsome map by one of the most important Spanish 
geographers of the 18th century is the second printed map 
to apply the name "Texas" to a geographical region.  The 
first printed map with that distinction was by the same 
cartographer and pre-dates the present map by only one 
year.  For an illustration of Alzate y Ramirez's 1768 map, 
see Martin and Martin, Maps of Texas 20 and Wheat 149.  
Because the 1768 map is of the greatest rarity, the present 
map is probably the first obtainable map to use the name 
"Texas."  This 1769 map extends the Gulf Coast to the 
vicinity of Pensacola, while the earlier map shows the 
Coast only as far east as the Sabine River.  Wheat (Vol. 1, 
p. 134) discusses the sources of Humboldt's famous 1811 map 
of New Spain and specifically cites Alzate y Ramirez as one 
of his major sources, indicating the importance of this 
cartographer's work.  This great map is the most important 
printed Spanish depiction of the U.S. Gulf Coast of the 
18th century, and the first printed map showing major parts 
of the Spanish Southwest to be produced in Mexico. 
$2,500.00 
 
123  [MAP].  ARGÜELLES, Pedro.  Carta General del Estado de 
Tamaulipas...  N.p., 1908.  Large folding map with colored 
highlights, measures 64-1/2 x 44-7/8 inches.  Very fine 
condition, mounted on linen, enclosed in half Mexican calf 
slipcase. 
 A great borderlands map, very highly detailed, 
including ranches along both sides of the border.  The map 
was prepared by order of the Governor of Tamaulipas for the 
Comision Geografico-Exploradora. 
$275.00 
 
124  [MAP].  BRADFORD, T. G.].  Texas.  [New York: From A 
Comprehensive Atlas, Geographical, Historical and 
Commercial, 1835].  Engraved map with hand-colored green 
border and land grants outlined in colors, 7-3/4 x 10-1/4 
inches.  Very fine condition, museum quality matting and 
framing. 
 Martin and Martin, Maps of Texas 31: "The map itself 
appeared to be copied directly from Austin's, the only 
readily available authority...The map differed from 
Austin's primarily in its prominent display of numerous 
colonization grants and a plethora of new settlements and 
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towns, indicative of the massive influx of colonists 
occurring after the publication of Austin's work.  Another 
significant departure from Austin was the map's depiction 
of the Arkansas boundary controversy...Aside from showing 
Texas as a separate state, the map [is] historically 
important for clearly demonstrating the demand in the U.S. 
for information about Texas during the Revolution and the 
early years of the Republic." Phillips, Maps of America, p. 
841. 
$850.00 
 
125  [MAP].  DE FER, N.  Cette Carte de Californie et du 
Nouveau Mexique...  Paris, 1705.  Engraved map with hand-
colored tinting and colored border, measuring 9 x 13-1/2 
inches.  Very fine in mat. 
 First edition, second issue of the first map to show 
the important discoveries of Kino in the Southwest, 
originally published the year before Kino discovered that 
California was attached to the mainland.  This is the last 
significant map to show California as an island.  A table 
of 314 place names is keyed to the map, including a few in 
present-day Texas.  Leighly 110.  Phillips 532 and 546.  
Wagner 462.  Wheat, Mapping the  
$600.00 
 
126  [MAP].  ORTELIUS, A.] and G. Chaves.  "La Florida..." 
"Peruviae Auriferae Regionis Typus." "Guastecan Reg."  
[Antwerp: From Theatrum Orbis Terrarum, 1584].  Three 
engraved maps on one double folio leaf, measuring 
respectively 6 x 8-3/4; 13-1/4 x 8-3/4; and 6-3/4 x 8-3/4 
inches.  Very fine condition in archival  
 First edition of one of the most important mother maps 
of North America.  Cline, "The Ortelius Map of New Spain" 
in Imago Mundi XVI:98-115.  Cumming 5 (Plate 9): "Few maps 
of the Southeast had a greater or longer influence on 
continental map makers than this map." Koeman 18:103.  
Lowery 70.  Martin and Martin, Maps of Texas, pp. 18 & 75: 
"Privy to all of the official reports of the Spanish 
explorers, Chaves' map recorded the discoveries of Cabeza 
de Vaca, de Soto, and Moscoso...One of the earliest printed 
maps of the territory based on actual observations."  
Schwartz and Ehrenberg, pp. 79-80 (Plate 35): "The first 
regional map representation of Florida."  This handsome map 
with its fine italic calligraphy, decorative cartouches and 
symbolic ornaments is the first printed map to record 
information obtained during the de Soto expedition (see 
Handbook of Texas II:240-41). 
$3,500.00 
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127  [MAP].  WASHINGTON, W. O.  Map of Hamiltonburg, Live 
Oak County, Texas. [with]: Map of Three Rivers Live Oak 
County, Texas.  Both measuring 7 x 10 inches, with town 
plan shown by blocks and lots, manuscript colors added to 
show sold, paid, and unsold lots, along with promoter's 
manuscript notes.  Both dated at Live Oak County, 1913.  
Very fine condition, framed. 
 The town, located on the San Antonio, Uvalde & Gulf 
Railroad at the confluence of the Atascosa, Nueces, and 
Frio Rivers, was first named Hamiltonburg.  The town, which 
now subsists mainly through oil and cattle, was to be a 
tank town for the railroad.  Interesting town planning 
maps. 
$500.00 
 
128  [MAP].  WILLIAMS, C. S.  Map of the United States 
Constructed from the Latest Authorities.  New Haven, 1833.  
Engraved hand-colored map, 16-1/2 x 22 inches, with 
separate sheet opposite containing "Traveller's Directory, 
and Statistical View of the United States," measuring 
slightly smaller than the map, both folded into original 
32mo cloth-backed printed boards.  A few old tears in folds 
neatly repaired, overall an exceptionally well-preserved 
copy. 
 These little pocket maps that pioneers used are seldom 
found in this kind of condition, and they truly give a 
feeling of westward travel in the 19th century.  Texas and 
New Mexico are shown on the map as part of Mexico, with 
only a few locations, such as "Cumanches Indians," San 
Saba, San Antonio, Galveston, "Carancaways," "Loredo," 
Santa Fe, "Ataquisas," Nacogdoches, etc. 
$850.00 
 
129.  MARMONTEL, J. F.  Los Incas o la Destruccion del 
Imperio del Peru.  Barcelona: Oliveres, 1837.  xxxiv, 187 
[3] + [4] 212 [4] pp., 3 engraved plates. 2 vols. in one, 
16mo, full contemporary Spanish tree calf.  Old red 
markings on one plate, otherwise fine. 
 One of the few Spanish editions of this extremely 
anti-Spanish work first published in Paris in 1777.  The 
book went through dozens of editions before it appeared in 
print in Spain in 1822.  Sabin (44655) cites three Spanish 
editions, but he did not locate the present one.  Field 
1012.  This work, more than any other, carried forward Las 
Casas' "Black Legend" of Spanish misrule in  
$125.00 
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130.  MARRIOTT, Alice.  Hell on Horses and Women.  Norman: 
University of Oklahoma Press, 1953.  x, 290 [2] pp., 
illustrated. 8vo, original beige cloth.  Very fine in d.j. 
with a few chips. 
 First edition.  Adams, Herd 1443.  Jordan, Cowgirls, 
p. 284.  "'The cow business is a damn fine business for men 
and mules, but it's hell on horses and women.'  The origin 
of this statement is obscure, but in eighteen states not 
one among the ranchwomen interviewed by Alice Marriott 
agreed...This account of their experiences is too good to 
be omitted from an exhibition on western women"--Hanna, 
Yale Exhibit. 
$45.00 
 
131.  MARTOS Y NAVARRETE, Angel de (Governor of Texas), 
Viceroy Marquis de Cruillas, et al.  Two printed cedulas 
with manuscript notations, 5 folio pp., both signed by 
Viceroy Cruillas,  dated October 15 and 31, 1760 at Mexico.  
With: 4 pp. manuscript written in Texas at various places, 
signed by Governor Martos y Navarrete (see Handbook of 
Texas II:152), Domingo Gorasea, and Francisco Antonio Solis 
at Real Presidio de Nuestra Señora del Pilar de los Adaes, 
March 2, 1761, with another document immediately following 
signed by Manuel Ramirez de la Pusina, Phelipe Antonio 
Pérez, and Pedro de los Reyes at Real Presidio de Nuestra 
Señora de Loreto and Bahia del Espiritu Santo on April 3, 
1761, and continuation of the manuscript signed by 
Balthasar Péres and Martin Flores at Real Presidio de San 
Antonio de Bexar, April 6, 1761.  Some old stains and 
repairs, overall very good. 
 The cedulas concern a trade fair to be held in Jalapa 
in conjunction with the arrival of the Spanish fleet in 
Mexico, and the Viceroy orders participating merchants to 
divide their merchandise into imported items and items for 
export, such as products of America ("fruto de America"), 
cacao, linen, etc., and imported items such as books, 
medicine, printing forms and equipment, and "other 
instruments."  The continuations in manuscript are the 
statements acknowledging receipt of the Viceroy's orders, 
signed by the Governor of Texas, and forwarded to the next 
presidio, where the document is forwarded once more to the 
next presidio.  Very interesting items for documenting 
trade and commerce in the far reaches of the Spanish 
Southwest, and highly unusual in that it bears the 
signatures of not only the Governor, but the presidial 
captains as well.  The Texas signatures were made at 
present-day Robeline (Louisiana), Goliad, and San Antonio. 
$2,500.00 
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132.  MASON, O. T.  Woman's Share in Primitive Culture.  
New York: Appleton, 1894.  xiv, 295 [1] [10, ads] pp., 
numerous photoplates, text illustrations.  12mo, original 
maroon gilt cloth.  Very fine copy. 
 First edition.  An early anthropological study on this 
topic, with much interesting material on Indian women of 
the Southwest. 
$75.00 
 
133.  MASON, R. H.  Pictures of Life in Mexico...with 
Etchings by the Author.  London: Smith, Elder, 1852.  xvi, 
288 + xii, 263 [16, ads] pp., 6 plates and separate 
engraved titles. 8vo, original red cloth with gilt Mexican 
eagle on upper covers (rebacked with original spines laid 
down). 
 A good set.  Palau 157289.  Tutorow 3003.  The author 
visited Mexico in 1848-49 and gives a fairly pleasant view 
of post-war Mexico.  Includes a chapter on cattle and 
ranching. 
$100.00 
 
134.  MATTHEWS, Sallie Reynolds.  Interwoven, a Pioneer 
Chronicle.  Houston: Anson Jones Press, 1936.  x [2] 234 
pp.,photographic frontispiece of author and her husband.  
12mo, original orange suede.  About as fine a copy as one 
might hope to find, with only a trace of dust-soiling along 
lower edge of upper cover and a few light fox marks on two 
leaves. 
 First edition.  Adams, Herd 1454.  Dobie, Life and 
Literature of the Southwest, p. 62:  "More than any other 
ranch chronicle that I know, [it] reveals the family life 
of the old-time ranchers."  Howes M426.  Jenkins, Basic 
Texas Books 139.  King, Women on the Cattle Trail, p. 17.  
Reese, Six-Score 78: "One of the best portraits of ranch 
life from a woman's point of view."  Rare. 
$500.00 
 
135.  MATTHEWS, Sallie Reynolds.  Interwoven...  El Paso: 
Hertzog, 1958.  xviii, 227 [3] pp., frontispiece portrait, 
plates, illustrations by Schiwetz.  8vo, original 
terracotta cloth over beige patterned boards.  Mint copy, 
with signed presentation inscription of author's daughter.  
Custom cloth book box. 
 Limited edition (1500 copies).  Greene, Fifty Best 
Books on Texas, p. 21:  "I have chosen the Hertzog edition 
because it is, to me, the most beautiful specimen of his 
work."  Lowman 1105.  Reese, Six-Score 78: "This edition is 
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now in as great demand as the first." Handsome reprint of 
preceding entry. 
$300.00 
 
136.  MAVERICK, Mary Ann.  Memoirs...  San Antonio: Alamo 
Printing, 1921.  136 pp., photoplates. 8vo, original ecru 
decorated wrappers.  Fine. 
 First edition, first issue.  Adams, Herd 1460: "Gives 
the history of her husband's experiences in his cattle 
venture, and the true origin of the term 'maverick' as 
applied to unbranded cattle."  Dobie, Life and Literature 
of the Southwest, p. 57.  Howes M443.  Jenkins, Basic Texas 
Books 140: "One of the most interesting and important 
narratives of life in Texas in the 1830's and 1840's."  
King, Women on the Cattle Trail, p. 16. The author, who 
came to Texas in 1836, was the first woman from the U.S. to 
settle in San Antonio. 
$100.00 
 
137.  MAYER, W.  Early Travellers in Mexico (1534 to 1816).  
Mexico, 1961.  [8] x, 176 [1] pp., folding maps and 
illustrations. 8vo, original beige cloth.  Very fine in 
d.j. 
 First edition.  Valuable compendium of experiences of 
foreigners in Mexico, including Coronado, Juan Pablos, 
Thomas Gage, Father Kino, Humboldt, William Davis Robinson 
(Mina expedition), et al. 
$45.00 
 
138.  MAZZULLA, Fred and Jo.  Brass Checks and Red Lights.  
Being a Pictorial Pot Pourri of (Historical) Prostitutes, 
Parlor Houses, Professors, Procuresses and Pimps.  [Denver, 
1966].  56 pp., illustrations, plates, portraits, including 
4 full-page illustrations by C. M. Russell (in color).  
8vo, original full brown leather with brass check mounted 
on cover. 
 First edition, limited edition (150 numbered, signed 
copies in special binding).  Adams, Six-Guns 1472.  The 
edition was out of print within a few days after 
publication and is much sought after by collectors. 
$125.00 
 
139.  McCONNELL, J. C.  The West Texas Frontier...  
Jackboro and Palo Pinto, 1933, 1939.  334 + [4] 348 pp., 
photographic plates. 2 vols., 8vo, original cloth.  Very 
fine, both vols. with author's signed presentation 
inscription. 



Dorothy Sloan Books – Catalogue 1 (12/84) 
 

 First edition.  CBC cites the 1933 edition only.  It 
is very difficult to find both vols. of this scarce 
regional history with much on Texas Indian troubles and 
ranching.  Excellent documentary source on Texas women. 
$300.00 
 
140.  McMURTRIE, Douglas C.  Plantin's Index Characterum of 
1567. Facsimile Reprint.  New York: Pynson Printers, 1924.  
viii, 30 pp., each text leaf containing a type specimen.  
Royal 8vo, original beige boards.  Very fine in lightly 
used d.j. and publisher's box, with 4 pp. prospectus laid 
in. 
 Limited edition (#130 of copies).  Selected by the 
American Institute of Graphic Arts as one of the fifty best 
books of 1925. 
$40.00 
 
141.  MELGAREJO VIVANCO, J. L.  Codices de Tierras los 
Lienzos de Tuxpan.  Mexico: Editorial La Estampa Mexicana, 
1970.  217 pp., illustrations, maps, charts, and complete 
color facsimile of the lienzos.  4to, original grey 
decorated cloth.  Very fine in publisher's  
 First edition.  First complete printing of these 16th 
century lienzos from the Veracruz region, each consisting 
of a map with numerous place glyphs. 
$50.00 
 
142.  MENDL, J. W. and C. Machann.  Krásna Ameriká.  A 
Study of the Texas Czechs, 1851-1939.  Austin, 1984.  264 
pp., photographic illustrations.  Original cloth.  New, as 
issued. 
 First edition.  Best study to date on the subject. 
$25.00 
 
143  [MEXICAN ARCHAEOLOGY].  MARQUINA, I.  Estudio 
Arquitectonico Comparativo de los Monumentos Arqueologicos 
de Mexico... [with]:  Noguera, E., et al.  Estado Actual de 
los Principales Edificios Arqueologicos de Mexico... [and]: 
Monumentos Arqueologicos de Mexico...  Mexico: Talleres 
Graficos de la Nacion, 1928, 1928, 1933.  [8] 86 + [6] 263 
[2] pp., both vols. illustrated with plates and maps (many 
colored and folding) + xvi [6] pp., 150 photographic plates 
(atlas). 3 vols., text vols.: folio, original Mexican tree 
sheep over printed boards; atlas vol.: 8vo, original grey 
printed boards.  Text vols. very fine; fragile boards on 
atlas a little worn, internally fine. 
 First editions.  These scarce works containing 
contributions of Mexican scholars to the 23rd Congress of 
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Americanists constitute the first in-depth study of Mexican 
archaeology, with reviews of all known sites and 
suggestions for properly preserving them.  Especially 
valuable are the numerous documentary photographs showing 
actual excavations in progress and objects since lost.  It 
is very unusual to find all three works together. 
$500.00 
 
144  [MEXICAN FOLK ART]..  Album containing 232 brightly 
colored cigarette cards illustrating famous persons in 
Mexican history, scenes from the Conquest, archaeological 
sites, views, etc..  Very fine condition, in oblong folio, 
full olive green gilt calf. 
 These ephemeral cards date from the 1930's & 1940's. 
$400.00 
 
145  [MEXICAN FOLK ART]..  Galeria de Arte Clasicos de 
Lujo. la Central.  [Mexico, ca. 1960].  [2] 75 pp., color 
plates of Mexican match box illustrations.  Folio, original 
black and white tweed cloth.  Very fine in d.j. 
 First edition.  Only study available of this unusual 
Mexican ephemeral with illustrations of each example that 
issued over the years. 
$35.00 
 
146  [MEXICAN FOLK ART]..  Retablo (Mexican painting on 
tin) of Juan Diego holding the image of the Virgin of 
Guadalupe on tilma cloth, measures 13-1/2 x 12 inches, with 
the usual predomination of blue and gold. 
 A very fine example of this archetypal Mexican folk 
art form. 
$400.00 
 
147  [MEXICAN RAILROAD]..  "Mexican Railway.  Details of 
Ironwork and Girders.  San Alejo Viaduct.  Chiquihuite 
District."  Mexico, 1870's.  Original engineering drawing, 
measuring 2 x 5 feet, in india ink and watercolors, mounted 
on linen.  In an excellent state of  
 This handsome, accurate engineer's drawing was done 
for the construction of the Mexican railway.  It includes 
elevations, sections, and specifications for the 
bridgework.  Outstanding display item of museum quality. 
$750.00 
 
148  [MEXICAN WAR].  ALCAREZ, R., et al.].  Apuntes para la 
Historia de la Guerra entre México y los Estados-Unidos.  
Mexico [1952].  [8] 401 pp., portraits and maps.  8vo, 



Dorothy Sloan Books – Catalogue 1 (12/84) 
 

original pictorial wrappers.  Light staining to fragile 
wraps, otherwise very good. 
 Reprint of the "extremely rare" original edition which 
"Santa Anna...ordered...to be destroyed and imprisoned the 
authors" (Sabin 48281).  Haferkorn, p. 8. Howes A105.  A 
joint account by leading Mexican participants in the 
Mexican-American War, which has been called "the best 
source on the conduct of the war" (Larned 2008).  Much on 
Texas. 
$45.00 
 
149  [MEXICAN WAR].  CHAMBERLAIN, Samuel E.  My 
Confession...  New York: Harper, 1956.  [6] x, 302 pp., 
numerous illustrations from author's naive paintings, 
including 16 color plates.  8vo, original full Arizona 
cowhide.  Very fine. 
 First edition, limited edition (50 copies in special 
binding).  Edwards, Desert Voices, p. 32.  Tutorow 3634: 
"Samuel Chamberlain entered the army during the Mexican war 
at the age of 16 and left posterity one of the most 
interesting and colorful firsthand accounts of the war.  
His account tells moreof the life of the common soldier in 
Mexico than does any other." 
$125.00 
 
150  [MEXICAN WAR]..  Contestaciones Habidas entre el 
Supremo Gobierno Mexicano, el General en Gefe de Ejercito 
Americano, y el Comisionada de los Estados-Unidos.  Mexico: 
V. Garcia Torres, 1847.  36 pp. 8vo, original grey printed 
wrappers, sewn.  Light wear to fragile wraps, but overall 
very good. 
 First edition, second issue, with additional material.  
Haferkorn, p. 26.  Howes C171.  Palau 60644.  One of the 
most interesting Mexican War pamphlets, containing 
proposals and counter-proposals from both sides during a 
peace conference from August 21 to September 6, 1847.  Some 
of Trist's remarkable proposals were to set the southern 
boundary of California at the 33rd parallel--which would 
have allowed Mexico to retain the harbor of San Diego--and 
setting the western boundary of Texas at the Nueces, with 
the region between the Nueces and the Rio Grande to be a 
neutral zone.  Predictably, Santa Anna proposed to buy back 
Texas. 
$325.00 
 
151  [MEXICAN WAR].  LIVERMORE, A. A.  The War with Mexico 
Reviewed.  Boston: Crosby and Nichols, 1850.  xii, 310 pp. 
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12mo, original brown cloth.  Extremities worn, else fine, 
with author's presentation inscription. 
 First edition.  Haferkorn, p. 15.  One of the most 
important anti-war accounts, with much on Texas. 
$50.00 
 
152  [MEXICAN WAR].  ROBINSON, F.  Mexico and Her Military 
Chieftains, from the Revolution of Hidalgo to the Present 
Time.  Philadelphia: Butler, 1847.  343 pp., numerous 
plates (views of Mexico and portraits). 12mo, contemporary 
three-quarter black calf over marbled  
 First edition.  Haferkorn, p. 70.  Raines, p. 176.  
Much on Texas, including Mina expedition, Texas Revolution, 
annexation, and early battles of the Mexican-American War 
fought on Texas soil. 
$125.00 
 
153  [MEXICAN WAR].  TREATY OF GUADALUPE HIDALGO].  Tratado 
de Paz, Amistad y Limites entre la República Mexicana y los 
Estados-Unidos de Norte America...  Queretaro: Lara, 1848.  
28 + 27 pp., text of treaty in parallel columns of English 
and Spanish.  8vo, original tan ornamental wrappers, sewn.  
Very fine, unopened copy. 
 Cowan, p. 252.  Graff 2775.  Howes M565.  Libros 
Californianos, p. 29.  Palau 339388. This resounding treaty 
which ended the Mexican-American War gave to the U.S. the 
huge expanse of Northern Mexican territory that includes 
what are now the states of California, Nevada, Utah, 
Arizona, and New Mexico, with parts of Wyoming, Texas, and 
Colorado. 
$1,000.00 
 
154  [MEXICO].  FONDO EDITORIAL DE LA PLASTICA MEXICANA.  
Mural Painting of the Mexican Revolution 1921-1960.  
[Haarlem, Holland:  Enschede, 1960].  [4] 292 [1] pp., 
profusely illustrated (mostly colored, some folding).  
Elephant folio, original brown decorated cloth.  Mint. 
 First edition.  Beautifully illustrated work with 
critical essays and commentary by the artists.  Very 
scarce. 
$250.00 
 
155  [MISSION SAN JOSE Y SAN MIGUEL DE AGUAYO, San Antonio, 
Texas]..  "Mission of San Jose."  Original pencil sketch, 
10 x 12. inches, by an unidentified artist on the U.S.-
Mexican Boundary Commission,  San Antonio, ca. 1852.  Light 
marginal chipping due to the cheap paper on which the 
drawing was made.  The drawing has now been stabilized by 
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deacidification and placed in acid-free mat and mylar 
envelope. 
 A very attractive sketch showing the mission in 
original colonial state with the dome and belfry that were 
destroyed in the hurricane of 1868.  To the east of the 
cloisters a thatched roof is depicted for the first and 
only time.  Later illustrations and early photographs show 
hurricane damage to façade, caved-in dome, etc.  The 
mission was the second established on the San Antonio River 
in 1720 by Captain Juan Valdez and Father Antonio Margil de 
Jesus under the patronage of the Marquis de Aguayo (see 
Handbook of Texas II:556-57).  Illustrated on back wrapper 
of this catalogue. 
$2,500.00 
 
156.  MOLINA, Alonso de.  Vocabulario en Lengua Castellana 
y Mexicana...  Mexico: Antonio de Spinosa, 1571.  [4] 121 
[1]; [2] 162 leaves, woodcut arms of dedicatee on first 
title, large woodcut of St. Francis on second title, 
smaller woodcut device at end of each part, woodcut 
initials throughout. 2 parts in one volume, small folio, 
contemporary limp vellum lettered in manuscript.  Preserved 
in a cloth slipcase.  Contemporary inscriptions in Spanish 
at front and back, and occasional notes in text.  Title 
repaired, with two library stamps erased, last leaf 
restored in lower margin, not touching text, some 
inoffensive occasional marginal wormholes, some gatherings 
lightly browned, but generally a well-preserved and 
complete copy. 
 Second edition of the first dictionary of the New 
World, in Spanish and Nahuatl, the Aztec language.  JCB 
I:246. Church 116. Huntington, Mexico in the 16th Century 
1.  Icazbalceta 49.  Medina I:65.  Palau 174352.  Sabin 
49867.  Wagner 60.  Molina came to the New World in 1523 
and learned Nahuatl at an early age, served as interpreter 
for the first Franciscans in New Spain, and later became a 
Franciscan himself, spending the rest of his life with the 
Indians propagating the gospel in their language.  This 
book is one of the foundation works in the history of 
America.  Sabin comments on its great rarity and notes that 
copies are often found lacking one of the two titles. 
$10,000.0 
 0 
 
157.  MORFI, J. A.  Excerpts from the Memorias for the 
History of the Province of Texas.  San Antonio: Privately 
published, 1932.  xxii, 85 [2] pp., map, illustrations, 
plates, high-quality photographic plates of Texas Indian 
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artifacts.  Small folio, original brown leather with flap.  
An unusually fine copy. 
 First edition, limited edition (#311 of 200 copies).  
Campbell, p. 172.  Howes M792.  Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 
145A: "Best contemporary 18th century history of Texas."  
This is the first printing of any part of the manuscript 
which Castaneda brought to light in 1931.  Father Morfi, 
who accompanied the 1777  Croix inspection tour through 
Texas, is generally considered the first  
$250.00 
 
158.  MORPHIS, J. M.  History of Texas...  New York: U.S. 
Pub. Co., 1874.  591 [1] [8, ads] pp., frontispiece of 
Alamo, plates, portraits, large engraved colored map of 
Texas (17 x 24 inches) by Colton (Day, Maps of Texas, p. 
91). 8vo, original brown cloth with gilt-stamped seal of 
Texas.  Very fine copy, from Dorothy Josey's library. 
 First edition.  Howes M817.  Raines, p. 153 (citing 
only the second edition):  "With many valuable official 
documents and reports."  One of the more difficult 19th 
century Texas books to obtain in fine collector's condition 
and with the excellent map. 
$450.00 
 
159.  MOTOLINIA, T.  Motolinia's History of the Indians of 
New Spain...  Berkeley: Cortes Society, 1950.  viii, 294 
pp., illustrated.  8vo, original grey cloth.  Former 
owner's name on pastedown, otherwise very fine. 
 First edition, limited edition (500 copies).  Glass, 
p. 604.  Griffin 1411:  "A basic 16th century history by a 
Franciscan."  Wilgus, pp. 54-55: "An inexhaustible source 
of information about the Aztecs."  Sympathetic account of 
the Aztec culture by one of the first missionaries sent to 
Spain in 1524. 
$125.00 
 
160.  MUMEY, Nolie.  Poker Alice, Alice Ivers, Duffield, 
Tubbs, Huckert (1851-1931).  History of a Woman Gambler in 
the West.  Denver: Artcraft Press, 1951.  [12] 47 [1] pp., 
tipped-in frontispiece portrait, plates, portraits, large 
folding map. 4to, original white and red pictorial 
wrappers.  Very fine. 
 First edition (mixed state, copyright on verso and New 
Mexico correctly labeled), limited edition (500 numbered, 
signed copies).  Adams, Six-Guns 1568: "The only book 
written about this unique and noted western character." 
$75.00 
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161.  MURILLO, G.].  Las Artes Populares en México [by] 
Dr.Atl [pseud.].  Mexico:  Libreria "Cvltvra," 1921.  136 
[5] pp., illustrations; [4] 72 [1] pp., 72 illustrations. 2 
vols. in one, 8vo, original colored decorated wrappers 
bound in full light blue calf gilt, dark blue cloth spine 
labels.  Very fine condition. 
 First edition of the first serious study of Mexican 
folk art, still considered the definitive work on the 
subject, from which all subsequent scholars have drawn.  
Palau 186181 (wrong collation).  Among the objects 
illustrated and discussed are domestic architecture, 
furniture, pottery, toys, textiles, lacquer wear, utensils, 
basketry, retablos, corridas, etc.  This very scarce first 
edition was printed for private distribution and is 
virtually unobtainable.  Handsomely printed. 
$750.00 
 
162.  MURILLO, G.].  Las Artes Populares en México [by] 
Dr.Atl[pseud.].  Mexico:  Editorial 'Cvltvra,' 1922.  298 + 
202 [4] pp., 134 plates within red printed borders, mostly 
tipped-in photographs (many in color), a few plates 
handpainted, numerous text illustrations, including Posada 
prints. 2 vols., folio, original colored decorated wrappers 
bound in half green calf over marbled boards, spine with 
raised bands.  A fine set. 
 Second edition of preceding, larger format, with twice 
the number of plates as the first edition, and some 
interesting additions, such as a good section on Mexican 
saddles and vaquero clothing and equipage.  Beautifully 
printed on hand-made paper. 
$1,000.00 
 
163.  NEWELL, C.  History of the Revolution in Texas...  
New York: Wiley & Putnam, 1838.  x  [2] 215 pp., folding 
lithographed map of Texas (small piece of map, measuring 
approximately 3 by 1/2 inches, provided in facsimile--it 
should be noted that the map is very rare, e.g., the Barker 
Center has three copies of the book, none of which contain 
the map).  12mo, early 20th century beige cloth over 
boards.  Very good copy, with early ownership inscription 
of Wm. Cross. 
 First edition.  Streeter (1318) describes two issues 
of the book and two of the map; this copy has the 
dedication on page [iii] and the map is undated.  Clark 
III:215. Graff 3010. Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 151: "One 
of the earliest books published about Texas after it became 
a republic...[T]he quotations from participants are of 
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considerable historical value." Raines, p. 154.  Streeter 
1318. 
$600.00 
 
164.  NILES, J. M. and L. T. Pease.  History of South 
America and Mexico...to which is Annexed a Geographical and 
Historical View of Texas, with a Detailed Account of the 
Texian Revolution and War.  Hartford: Huntington, 1837.  
370 + 230 pp., 4 plates (scenes at San Jacinto and the 
Alamo, portraits of Sam Houston and Santa Anna), 2 
handcolored folding maps (the map of "Mexico and Texas" is 
one of the earliest to show the Republic of Texas). 12mo, 
original tree calf, rebacked, most of original spine 
preserved.  Very good copy, the maps excellent. 
 Best edition, first to include the account of Texas 
written by Gov. E. M. Pease's father from on-the-spot 
reports.  Hill, p. 212.  Howes N156.  Raines, p. 163.  
Streeter 1285:  "An excellent contemporary account of the 
Texas Revolution...[T]he value of this contemporary 
account...compiled by the father of one of the 
participants, has been overlooked.  Extremely scarce, 
especially with the fine Texas map." 
$375.00 
 
165.  NIN, Anais.  Collection of 30 original autograph 
letters, signed, two autograph notes, signed, one typed 
letter, signed (with holograph note), and one typed note, 
signed,  New York City and Acapulco, 1940's,  all addressed 
to George Leite, editor of Circle magazine, totalling 70 
pages, including many on her illustrated stationery using 
the same illustrations that appear in some of her books.  
Very fine condition. 
 Included are discussion of works in progress; her 
struggle to print her own books; Henry Miller, Edmund 
Wilson, D. H. Lawrence, Gore Vidal at age 20 ("he will be a 
famous novelist soon"), etc.  An exceptional archives 
especially valuable for its continuity and the insights it 
affords into this important 20th century diarist and 
novelist. 
$4,000.00 
 
166.  NUTTALL, Zelia.  Codice Nuttall...  Mexico:  La 
Estampa Mexicana, 1974.  cvix, 84 pp., complete color 
facsimile of the codex.  Oblong 4to, original green cloth.  
Very fine in d.j. 
 Mexican reprint of the original edition of 1902, with 
notes in Spanish.  Glass, p. 664. 
$30.00 
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167.  O'CROULEY, P. A.  A Description of the Kingdome of 
New Spain, 1774.  San Francisco: Lawton and Alfred Kennedy 
for John Howell-Books, 1972.  xviii [4] 148 pp., plates 
(some colored), maps.  Folio, original blue cloth.  Mint in 
d.j. 
 First edition of a previously unpublished manuscript 
written by an Irish-Spanish merchant in Mexico in the 18th 
century, with Texas interest. 
$25.00 
 
168.  PARKER, A. A.  Trip to the West and Texas...  
Concord: White; Boston:  Mussey, 1836.  380 pp., 3 plates, 
folding map of the Republic of Texas colored in yellow 
(locates land grants, Indian tribes, towns, rivers, cattle 
herds, etc.). 16mo, original green embossed cloth with gilt 
pictorial backstrip.  An unusually fine, bright copy of a 
book difficult to locate 
 Second edition, with the added 56-page "Sketch of the 
Texian Revolution--one of the earliest accounts of the 
Texas Revolution in a book, and with the added map plus one 
more plate.  Graff 3184:  "The second and better edition."  
Howes P74.  Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 159A.  Phillips, 
Sporting Books 286.  Plains & Rockies IV:47a:2 (new entry).  
Raines, pp. 161-62: "One of the earliest descriptions of 
Texas in English."  Streeter 1172.  A difficult book to 
locate in fine condition and with the map that is usually 
lacking. 
$1,250.00 
 
169.  PARKMAN, Francis.  The Oregon Trail.  N.p.: Heritage 
Press, 1943.  xxii, 197 pp., plates and illustrations by 
Maynard Dixon.  Original beige cloth decorated with Indian 
motifs.  Very fine. 
 Limited Editions Club edition.  Handsome edition of 
this classic (see Grolier American 48 and Plains & Rockies 
IV:170). 
$75.00 
 
170.  PECK, Annie S.  A Search for the Apex of America.  
High Mountain Climbing in Peru and Bolivia including the 
Conquest of Huascaran...  New York: Dodd, Mead, 1911.  xx, 
370 pp., folding map outlined in color, about 100 
photographic plates.  Original ice blue pictorial gilt 
cloth.  Very fine. 
 First edition.  Neate 610:  "Early climbing interest 
[in the Cordillera Blanca] concentrated on Huascaran, the 
north peak of which was climbed in 1908 by Miss Annie 
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Peck."  See Notable American Women III:40-43 for 
considerable detail on this remarkable woman, who with her 
ascent of Huascaran climbed higher in the Western 
Hemisphere than any other American man or woman. 
$100.00 
 
171.  PENDER, Rose.  A Lady's Experiences in the Wild West 
in 1883.  In Search of a Round-up.  London:  Tucker [1889].  
[8] 80 pp.  8vo, original dark olive green cloth decorated 
in black.  Very fine. 
 First edition.  Adams, Herd 1783.  "An English lady's 
impressions of the West and the cattle country, 
unflattering to say the least."  Howes P196.  King, Women 
on the Cattle Trail, p. 18.  The author sailed from England 
to New York and travelled by train to Texas, New Mexico, 
Arizona, California (including Yosemite), Wyoming, and 
Dakota. 
$200.00 
 
172.  PHILIP IV OF SPAIN.  Letter Signed with the Royal 
Sign Manual to the Viceroy of New Spain, Concerning Admiral 
Porter Casanate's Expeditions to the Gulf of California.  
Madrid, August 6, 1650.  2 pp., in green levant morocco 
case [with]: Letter Signed with the Royal Sign Manual, to 
Admiral Don Pedro Porter Casanate, in Reply to the Latter's 
Letter Concerning the Discovery of the Gulf of California.  
Madrid, August 6, 1650.  2 pp., in green levant morocco 
case.  Both in splendid original condition. 
 The first letter concerns Casanate and his proposed 
expedition.  The King summarizes his arrangements with 
Casanate, the dominant figure in the exploration of the 
Gulf of California from 1635 to 1653, and details his 
proposed expedition.  The Viceroy is instructed to obtain 
reports, ascertain costs and means of the expedition, and, 
if the explorer discovers anything of value, like a pearl 
fishery, to come to his assistance.  On the same day, 
Philip IV in his second letter, writes to Casanate, denying 
him the judgeship of Sinaloa, but encouraging him in his 
explorations and demanding a full report once they are 
concluded.  In short, while the Crown and the Council of 
Indies were unprepared to aid the explorer, they were quite 
willing to benefit by his excursions.  Full translations 
are available of these two letters--two of the earliest and 
most important documents pertaining to the Gulf of 
California and the discovery of Baja.  Arco, "El Almirante 
Pedro Porter y Casanate.  Explorador de Golfo de 
California" in Revista de Indias (1947) VIII:783-844.  
Maggs Cat. 479:4287-88.  Portillo y Diez de Sollano, 
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Descubrimientos y Exploraciónes en la Costas de California 
(Madrid, 1947), pp. 243-290. 
$25,000.0 
 0 
 
173.  PIGAFETTA, A.  Magellan's Voyage; A Narrative Account 
of the First Circumnavigation...Translated and Edited by R. 
A. Skelton from the Manuscript in the Beinecke Rare Book 
and Manuscript Library of Yale University.  New Haven and 
London: Yale University Press, 1969.  x, 195 pp., maps, 
illustrations + 200 pp., color facsimile of the original 
manuscript.  2 vols., 4to, original white cloth.  Very 
fine, in publisher's box. 
 First English translation of the entire French 
manuscript written in 1519.  Hill, p. 235: "Our chief 
authority for Magellan's voyage, the first to sail around 
the earth...  This voyage is one of the principal 
navigations of all history." 
$200.00 
 
174.  PORTOLÁ, Gaspar de].  Noticias de California.  First 
Report of the Occupation by the Portolá Expedition, 1770...  
San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1958.  53 pp., 
folding maps, facsimiles of the 4to and folio editions of 
the Estracto de Noticias, illustration of Presidio de 
Monterey.  Small folio, original cloth-backed grey paper 
boards.  Very fine in d.j. 
 Limited edition (400 copies).  See:  Cowan II, p. 199.  
Graff 1264. Libros Californianos, pp. 16 & 20.  Wagner, 
Spanish Southwest 150.  Zamorano Eighty 35. 
$40.00 
 
175  [POSADA, JOSE GUADALUPE].  GAMBOA, F.  Posada, 
Printmaker to the Mexican People.  Chicago: Art Institute 
of Chicago, 1944.  60 pp. (text) + 66 full page 
reproductions.  Small 4to, original light red wrappers.  
Other than slight wear to wrappers, fine. 
 First edition.  Excellent monograph on the Mexican 
printmaker whom Mayor calls "the one true genius among the 
many strong personalities that mark American popular 
printmaking"  (Popular Prints of the Americas, p. 50). 
$200.00 
 
176  [PRINT].  DE BRY, Theodor.  Individual plates from 
Part V of the first German edition of the "Great Voyages"  
(Mainz, ca. 1595),  each measuring approximately 5-1/2 x 7 
inches, very fine condition. 
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 Offered are (1) Aztec methods of hunting foxes and 
rabbits with clubs and bows and arrows; (2) Incas mining 
gold, llamas and waterwheel in distance; (3) floating 
gardens of Mexico and other Aztec agricultural methods.   
Price per print: 
$75.00 
 
177.  RABAGO, J. M., editor.  "El Mahana" Periodico 
Politico... Junio 15 de 1911 a Febrero 28 de 1913.  Mexico, 
n.d. (1920's).  314 + 219 pp.  Folio, original red calf 
over marbled boards.  Cover wear, internally  
 Reprint edition of the complete run of this very rare 
anti-Madero newspaper printed during "la pesadilla 
maderista." 
$125.00 
 
178.  REID, Samuel C., Jr.  The Scouting Expeditions of 
McCulloch's Texas Rangers...  Philadelphia: Zieber, 1847.  
251 pp., 12 plates and map. 12mo, original black cloth.  
Occasional spotting, but overall fine. 
 First edition.  Clark III:390.  Dobie, Life and 
Literature of the Southwest, p. 60.  Dykes, Western High 
Spots, p. 117.  Field 1271.  Graff 3451 Haferkorn,p. 49.  
Howes R175.  Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 170:  "Best 
contemporary account of the Texas Rangers in the northern 
campaigns of the Mexican War."  Raines, p. 172. 
$350.00 
 
179.  REVILLAGIGEDO, El Conde.  Instruccion Reservada...Dio 
a su Succesor en el Mando, Marquis de Branciforte sobre el 
Gobierno de este Continente en el Tiempo que fue su 
Virey...  Mexico:  C. Agustin Guiol., 1831.  xii, 353 pp., 
copperplate portrait of Revillagigedo.  8vo, modern Mexican 
tree sheep, red morocco label, raised bands.  Small 
inkstamp of a Mexican bookstore, else fine, unopened. 
 First edition, printed from a previously unpublished 
manuscript written in 1794.  Palau 263470.  Raines, p. 93:  
"This Confidential Instruction of Count Gigedo to his 
successor in office, Marquis de Branciforte, abounds with 
details of administrations [and] contains 1422 official 
documents."  Sabin 70288:  "Of great importance in 
connection with the government of Mexico under Spanish 
domination."  A basic source on the colonial administration 
of the Spanish Southwest, containing secret instructions 
and information not printed  
$600.00 
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180.  RHODES, Eugene Manlove.  The Line of Least 
Resistance.  Edited and Published with Personal Comments by 
W. H. Hutchinson.  Chico: Hurst & Yount, 1958.  [6] 78 pp., 
drawings by James Bodrero.  8vo, original beige pictorial 
wrappers.  Fine. 
 First separate edition (originally serialized in 
Saturday Evening Post, 1910):  limited edition (500 
numbered copies signed by editor).  Gaston, p. 378.  See 
Dobie, p. 115 and Powell, pp. 160-174.  This Rhodesian tale 
did not appear in Waddies or The Rhodes Reader. 
$50.00 
 
181.  RICKARDS, C. G.  The Ruins of Mexico. Vol. l. [all 
published].  London, 1910.  viii, 154 pp., frontispiece 
photogravure of Chichen-Itza, 261 mounted photographs of 
archaeological sites in Chiapas, Yucatan, Tabasco, Oaxaca, 
and Puebla.  Folio, original beige gilt cloth.  A little 
light foxing to text and minimal cover wear, overall fine, 
the photos excellent. 
 First edition.  Handbook of Middle American Indians 
(Sources) 16:190.  Yager 3087.  Subsequent volumes were 
projected but never published of this excellent photo-essay 
showing many sites and objects in their original settings 
that are now in museums and some that have since 
disappeared.  Rickards' remaining photos are said to be in 
Mexico City--this would be a great find. 
$250.00 
 
182.  RIVA PALACIO, V.  México a Través de los Siglos...  
Barcelona: Espas [1883-1890].  5 vols., complete, 72 plates 
and maps (including chromo-lithographs, some with gilt 
highlights; sepia plates; a few photogravures), hundreds of 
wood-engravings.  Small folio, original publisher's sheep 
over grey pictorial cloth decorated with colored Mexican 
motifs.  Other than light cover wear, a fine, bright set. 
 First edition, limited edition, in publisher's 
presentation binding.  Glass 687 (noting copious reference 
and illustration of material related to codices).  Griffin 
1020: "A classic history of Mexico." Palau 1657520.  Porrua 
5:7509: "Muy raro y magnifico."  A beautiful and scholarly 
work on Mexican history from the earliest times, especially 
prized for its rich presentation of Mexican iconography. 
$1,250.00 
 
183.  ROBBINS, Tom.  Even Cowgirls Get the Blues.  Boston: 
Houghton, Mifflin, 1976.  [14] 365 pp.  8vo, original 
cloth, white cloth backstrip.  Very fine in d.j. 
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 First edition.  Jordan, Cowgirls, p. 294.  A hymn to 
the feminine spirit, written by a man. 
$125.00 
 
184.  ROBELO, C. A.  Diccionario de Aztequismos...  
Cuernavaca: Privately printed, 1904.  [2] iv, 712, 22, 11 
pp., illustrations, mostly glyphs.  8vo, original printed 
wrappers bound in full Mexican sheep with red leather 
label, spine with raised bands.  A few spots on upper 
wrapper, otherwise fine. 
 Second edition, with numerous additions and revisions.  
Bright 433.  Ugarte 346.  Spanish-Aztec dictionary with 
morphological analyses of terms.  This is the continuation 
of Peñafiel's work (since lost, see Bright 372), and can be 
considered the first modern study of Aztec dialectology.  
Very scarce. 
$150.00 
 
185.  ROBERTS, Mrs. D. W.  A Woman's Reminiscences of Six 
Years in Camp with the Texas Rangers.  Austin: Von 
Boeckmann-Jones, 1928.  64 pp., photographic plates.  
Original pale blue printed wrappers.  Very slight marginal 
browning to wraps, overall fine, tight copy of this fragile 
little pamphlet. 
 First edition.  Campbell, p. 79.  Dobie, p. 60:  "Mrs.  
Roberts was a sensible and charming woman with a seeing 
eye."  Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 178n:  "An essential 
companion work to [D. W. Roberts'] Rangers and 
Sovereignty."  Myres, "Following the Drum," p. 11: "Ranger 
life in camp, 1870's." 
$100.00 
 
186.  ROBERTSON, Donald.  Mexican Manuscript Painting of 
the Early Colonial Period.  New Haven:  Yale University 
Press, 1959.  xx, 234 pp., plates.  4to, original gilt-
pictorial charcoal cloth.  Very fine in lightly used 
 First edition.  Glass, p. 687: "A major study of the 
more important pictorial manuscripts from the Valley of 
Mexico, particularly for stylistic analysis, the definition 
of schools, and for both general and specific observations.  
Cited...for specific treatment of over 25 manuscripts from 
the Valley of Mexico and an important study of the Mixtec 
screenfold Codex Nuttall.  The 88 plates are of exceptional 
quality."  Griffin 1203. 
$200.00 
 
187.  ROE, Frances.  Army Letters from an Officer's Wife 
1871-1888.  New York and London: Appleton, 1909.  x, 387 
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pp., photographic frontispiece portrait, numerous other 
plates and illustrations.  8vo, original blue decorated 
cloth.  Very fine. 
 First edition.  Flake 7400a.  Graff 3546.  Hanna, Yale 
Exhibit: "This cavalry officer's wife spent some years in 
the plains and gives a lively account of her experiences.  
Immediately after her arrival at Fort Lyon, her husband's 
fellow officers taught her to ride (sidesaddle of course) 
and shoot 'and do all sorts of things'--no helpless female 
was she expected to be, not in that dangerous territory.  
Well worth the reading are the letters of this intelligent 
and sensible woman."  Howes R403.  Rader 2815.  Myres, 
"Following the Drum," p. 12:  "Describes army life at 
various posts in Colorado, Kansas, Montana and Indian 
Territory." 
$150.00 
 
188.  ROSE, Victor M.  Ross' Texas Brigade...  Louisville: 
Courier-Journal, 1881.  185 pp., portraits. 8vo, original 
dark blue cloth.  Fine. 
 First edition.  Howes R444.  Raines, p. 178: "Has the 
organization of the Brigade; all its campaigns, 
including...sketches and portraits...also an account of the 
Battle of Wichita; reminiscences of Camp Chase...The author 
was a member of this famous Texan Brigade, whose history he 
narrates so well."  General L. Sul Ross, who came with his 
family to Texas in 1839, was appointed by Sam Houston in 
1859 to protect the frontier, recovered Cynthia Ann Parker, 
broke Comanche power in Texas, headed his famous Texas 
Brigade in the Civil War, served in the Senate and later as 
Texas governor, and became President of the newly 
established A & M in 1891. One of the truly scarce Civil 
War books--Texas A & M Library has only the reprint, 
according to Fred White. 
$1,250.00 
 
189.  ROUX DE ROCHELLE, J. B. G.  États-Unis D'Amerique...  
Paris: Didot, 1837.  [4] 400 [1] pp., folding map, 96 
plates of Indians, views, architecture, natural history, 
portraits, etc.  Original half navy blue French calf over 
marbled boards, spine gilt.  Very fine. 
 First edition of the volume on the U.S. in the series 
L'Univers.  Howes R473.  Sabin 73516.  This extremely 
popular work by the French minister to the U.S. (1829-31) 
went through seven editions in French, Spanish, and Italian 
in sixteen years.  Very attractive plates. 
$275.00 
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190.  ROYCE, Sarah.  A Frontier Lady.  Recollections of the 
Gold Rush and Early California...  New Haven: Yale 
University Press, 1932.  xvi, 144 pp. 12mo, original grey 
cloth.  Very fine in d.j. 
 First edition.  Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the 
Plains and the Rockies 416.  Graff 3598: "An account of a 
trip across the plains in 1849."  Wheat, Books of the 
California Gold Rush 172: "A noteworthy record of events as 
seen by an intelligent woman." 
$75.00 
 
191  [RUSSIA]..  Collection of 126 Russian Posters, 
containing works produced by Russian artists in the early 
months of World War I as propaganda for the Imperial 
Russian war effort.  About 10% of the collection consists 
of multi-colored billboards designed and printed in the  
mid-1920's,  intended to serve the ends of the Soviet 
"cultural revolution" of the NEP period by indoctrinating 
the masses with the values of the new regime. 
 These posters are not merely rare--they illustrate a 
suppressed episode in the history of Russian poster design.  
It should be noted that very few art institutions and 
libraries in the U.S. and Europe preserve any number of 
Russian posters dating from the 1914-15 period.  The 
present collection is thus an invaluable source for 
students of Russian history and  
$50,000.0 
 0 
 
192  [SAN FRANCISCO]..  The San Francisco Fairy.  A Tale of 
Early Times.  San Francisco: Kimball, 1868.  14 leaves, 
each printed on one side, 3 text woodcuts.  12mo, original 
salmon pictorial printed wrappers.  Fine copy, neatly 
backed with sympathetic paper. 
 First edition.  Cowan, p. 810.  This scarce satirical 
poem is apparently the first published source to call 
attention to the Digger Indian legend that the Bay of San 
Francisco was formerly an inland sea.  The author-poet was 
probably pioneer publisher Charles Kimball (see Hart, A 
Companion to California, p. 222). 
$75.00 
 
193.  SANCHEZ-NAVARRO Y PEON, C.  Memorias de un Viejo 
Palacio (La Casa del Banco Nacional de México).  Mexico, 
1950.  316 [3] pp., plates and illustrations. 8vo, original 
white wrappers printed in red.  Fine. 



Dorothy Sloan Books – Catalogue 1 (12/84) 
 

 First edition.  History of the old colonial palace 
built in Mexico City in 1523 that now houses the Banco 
Nacional de México. 
$45.00 
 
194.  SAND, George (pseud.).  Valentine.  Paris: Dupuy, 
1832.  [2] 351 + 344 pp.  2. vols.  8vo, early dark blue 
French cloth, gilt-lettered black cloth labels.  Very fine 
set. 
 First edition of author's second book.  One of the 
memorable women's books of its day, whose outspoken 
heroine, much like the author, condemns "the tyranny of 
marriage" and urges the enfranchisement of women.  Very 
scarce. 
$225.00 
 
195.  SANTA MARIA, Vicente.  The First Spanish Entry into 
San Francisco Bay, 1775...  San Francisco: Lawton and 
Alfred Kennedy for John Howell-Books, 1971.  [8] 130 pp., 
colored plates, folding map, facsimiles of maps and 
documents.  4to, original blue cloth.  Very fine in 
slightly worn d.j. 
 First edition of a previously unpublished manuscript. 
$50.00 
 
196.  SANTOS, Richard.  Origin of Spanish Names.  Como te 
Liamas y por que te Llamas asi.  San Antonio: Privately 
printed, 1981.  87 pp., illustrations.  4to, original blue 
pictorial cloth.  Very fine. 
 First edition, second issue, with corrections and 
added illustrations.  Bilingual study of name derivations 
giving Old World and American roots, including Nahuatl.  
Some Spanish, U.S., and Texan history offered by way of 
explanation.  Out-of-print. 
$40.00 
 
197.  SELER, E.  Commentarios al Codice Borgia. [with]: 
Codice Borgia.  Mexico and Buenos Aires: Fondo de Cultura 
Economica, 1963.  265 [4] + 280 [1] pp., numerous 
illustrations (mostly glyphs) + atlas vol. containing 
complete color facsimile of the codex with accompanying 
line drawings opposite each facsimile.  Large 4to, 3 vols., 
original grey and red linen with gilt glyphs.  Very fine, 
in publisher's slipcase. 
 First Mexican edition and first edition in Spanish 
(first printed in Berlin 1904-09 in only a small edition).  
Glass 700: "Major commentary including...relevant parts of 
other manuscripts of comparable content or iconography."  
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Codex Borgia is generally conceded to be among the finest 
surviving specimens of pre-Columbian art. 
$200.00 
 
198.  SELER, E., et al.  Mexican and Central American 
Antiquities Calendar Systems, and History...  Washington: 
BAE #28, 1904.  682 pp., profusely illustrated, some 
folding and colored maps and plates.  8vo, original olive 
green cloth.  Fine. 
 First edition.  Glass, p. 699-700.  Palau 34221.  
Well-illustrated work containing 24 papers by leading 
Mesoamerican scholars. 
$75.00 
 
199  [SHERLOCKIANA].  CHRIST, J. F.  An Irregular Guide to 
Sherlock Holmes of Baker Street.  New Jersey and New York: 
The Pamphlet House, 1947.  [10] 118 pp. 8vo, original blue 
cloth. 
 First edition.  De Waal 4253.  "Let me recommend this 
book." 
$100.00 
 
200  [SHERLOCKIANA].  ROBERTS, S. C.  Holmes and Watson a 
Miscellany.  London, etc.: Oxford University Press, 1953.  
[8] 137 [1] pp.  12mo, original green cloth.  Very fine in 
d.j. 
 First edition.  De Waal 2177. 
$50.00 
 
201  [SHERLOCKIANA].  SMITH, Edgar W.  Baker Street 
Inventory, a Sherlockian Bibliography.  Summit: The 
Pamphlet House, 1945.  81 [15] pp.  8vo, original grey 
printed wrappers.  Light cover wear, internally fine. 
 First edition of the first annotated Sherlockian 
bibliography, limited edition (#149 Of 300 copies).  De 
Waal 3742. 
$200.00 
 
202  [SHERLOCKIANA].  SMITH, Edgar W.  Sherlock Holmes the 
Writings of John H. Watson, M.D... (Pseud.  A. Conan 
Doyle).  A Bibliography of the Sixty Tales Comprising the 
Canon.  Morristown: The Baker Street Irregulars, 1962.  
[20] 120 pp., illustrated.  8vo, red decorated wrappers.  
Fine. 
 First edition. De Waal 3744.  The definitive 
bibliography of the Canon.  Very scarce. 
$150.00 
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203.  SHIPMAN, Mrs. O. L.  Letters, Past and Present...  
N.p., n.d. (1930's).  8vo, original beige printed wrappers.  
Very fine. 
 First edition.  Adams, Six-Guns 2005; Herd 2062: "A 
series of letters to the author's nieces and nephews 
containing some material on the cattle ranges of West 
Texas.  Scarce."  Jenkins, Basic Texas Books 184n.  Mrs. 
Shipman comments:  "I remember we were taking a herd of 
cattle to Uvalde one time.  Your mother [Madge Dolan] and I 
were in divided skirts and riding astride.  Before reaching 
the outskirts of town Grandfather Dolan told us we had 
better return to the ranch because of our attire.  Oh! the 
irony of the primitive customs!" 
$100.00 
 
204.  SIMPSON, L. E., editor.  The San Saba Papers.  A 
Documentary Account of the Founding and Destruction of San 
Saba Mission...  San Francisco: Lawton Kennedy for John 
Howell-Books, 1959.  xxii, 157 pp., folding map. 8vo, red 
cloth.  Very fine. 
 First edition.  Documentary history of the abortive 
effort to establish a Franciscan mission and presidio in 
mid-18th century Texas near present Menard County.  See 
Handbook of Texas II:562. 
$60.00 
 
205.  SOLMS-BRAUNFELS, Prince Carl of.  Texas 1844-1845.  
Houston:  Anson Jones Press, 1936.  [14] 141 [3] pp., 4 
illustrations, 2 maps, endpaper maps.  4to, original navy 
blue cloth.  Fine. 
 First edition in English, limited edition (#170 Of 750 
copies).  Clark III:241.  Howes S751.  Jenkins, Basic Texas 
Books 504:  "One of the most practical guidebooks for 
European immigrants to Texas...the most candid book about 
Texas immigration ever written."  Raines, p. 42.  Solms was 
commissioner for the German colonization project in Texas 
in the 1840's. 
$100.00 
 
206.  SOWELL, A. J.  Rangers and Pioneers of Texas...  San 
Antonio, 1884.  [2] 411 pp., quaint text illustrations.  
12mo, original gilt pictorial terracotta cloth.  Fine, 
tight copy. 
 First edition.  Dobie, Life and Literature of the 
Southwest, pp. 58 & 60:  "All meaty with the character of 
ready-to-fight but peace-seeking Texas pioneers.  Sowell 
will some day be recognized as an extraordinary 
chronicler."  Graff 3907.  Howes S797.  Jenkins, Basic 
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Texas Books 193: "One of the basic sources on the 
vicissitudes of the pioneer settlers in Texas." Raines, p. 
1193.  One of the most authentic accounts of the Indian 
wars in Texas.  Excellent source on women in 19th century 
Texas. 
$1,100.00 
 
207.  STEPHENS, John L.  Incidents of Travel in Centra 
America, Chiapas, and Yucatan...Revised from the Latest 
American Edition, with Additions, by Frederick Catherwood.  
London: Arthur Hall, Virtue & Co., 1854.  xvi, 548 pp., 
map, frontispiece portrait, 82 illustrations.  Original 
gilt pictorial blind-stamped royal blue cloth.  A fine, 
bright copy. 
 This is the first edition of Stephens' first 
expedition printed in England--the previous English 
editions consisted of the American sheets with amended 
imprint.  This edition is valuable for the new preface by 
Catherwood, who has revised and corrected the text and 
introduced some illustrations that were originally 
published in his great portfolio.  Field 1496.  Glass 707.  
Griffin 1212.  Hill, p. 282.  This beautiful book 
describing Stephens' and Catherwood's discovery of the lost 
Maya civilization, awakened an interest in the antiquities 
of Mesoamerica. 
$350.00 
 
208.  SUMMERHAYES, Martha.  Vanished Arizona, Recollections 
of My Army Life...  Philadelphia: Lippincott, 1908.  270 
pp., 22 illustrations.  8vo, original blue pictorial cloth, 
t.e.g. Very fine. 
 First edition.  Alliot, p. 210.  Clark, Southwest 
Classics, pp. 272-84:  "What she wrote was the story of an 
army wife on the Arizona frontier in the 1870's, a story 
that is peerless in the literature of that time and place."  
Graff 4028: "One of the most readable books about Arizona."  
Howes S1132.  Myres, Army Wives in the Trans-Mississippi 
West, a Preliminary Bibliography, p.  
$125.00 
 
209.  "TAPIA," artist.  Six signed primitive paintings on 
tin illustrating Mexican ranchero life, painted in bright 
colors, sizes vary, measuring from 5-1/2 to 8-1/2 inches 
tall and each 13-1/2 inches wide,  dating from the late 
19th or early 20th century.  All in an excellent state of 
preservation, especially for this medium. 
 The religious version of this type of painting, called 
the retablo, is familiar to scholars, but it is highly 
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unusual to find secular scenes such as these, and the only 
ones I've seen of ranchero life.  Each painting illustrates 
period costumes and other important documentary details.  
Four deal with the rodeo (rounding up horses; bareback 
riding of horse and bull; herding horses; bull roping), and 
the other two depict ranch festivities (dancing, playing 
music, conversing). 
$1,500.00 
 
210.  TAYLOR, Frances M.].  Eastern Hospitals and English 
Nurses:  The Narrative of Twelve Months' Experience in the 
Hospitals of Koulali and Scutari.  By a Lady Volunteer.  
London: Hurst and Blackett, 1856.  2 vols., complete, 2 
hand-tinted lithographic plates.  Original brown gilt 
pictorial cloth.  Some binding wear, internally fine, with 
armorial bookplate and signature of 
 First edition.  Allibone III, p. 243.  Catholic Ency. 
XIV, p. 467-68.  A fascinating narrative of the author's 
year of nursing with Florence Nightingale in the Crimean 
hospitals of Koulali and Scutari (see Printing and the Mind 
of Man 343).  This remarkable account is rich in historical 
detail, providing documentation on the founders of modern 
nursing.  Uncommon. 
$275.00 
 
211  [TEXAS]..  Official Texas Centennial Song Book [cover 
title].  Dallas: Turner, 1936.  31 pp. 8vo, original 
pictorial wrappers showing cowboys around a campfire 
singing.  Fine. 
 First edition.  This pamphlet was prepared in 
conjunction with the 1936 Texas Centennial Celebration. 
$30.00 
 
212  [TEXAS]..  A Twentieth Century History of Southwest 
Texas Illustrated.  Chicago: Lewis Pub. Co., 1907.  [2] x 
[2] 504 + [2] iv [2] 538 pp., maps, numerous portraits.  2 
vols., 4to, original three-quarter dark brown morocco, 
t.e.g. Very fine copy. 
 First edition.  Adams, Herd 2280: "Scarce.  Volume I 
has a chapter on the history of the livestock industry." 
Covers Rio Grande Valley and Kinney to Harris County, with 
biographies of Richard King, Samuel Maverick, and quite a 
few pioneer Texas women not covered elsewhere.  Excellent 
coverage of Indian depredations and border  
$750.00 
 
213  [TEXAS RAILROADS].  GRAY, A. B.  Southern Pacific 
Railroad.  Survey of a Route for the Southern Pacific 
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R.R....  Cincinnati:  Wrightson, 1856.  110 pp., 31 (of 33) 
lithographic plates of scenes along the route by Texas 
artist Schuchard, including virtually unknown views, such 
as "Valley and Town of Mesilla, New-Mexico,"  "Fort 
Chadbourne, Texas," "Pecos River, Texas," "Guadalupe 
Mountains near El Paso, Texas," "Fort Yuma, at the junction 
of the Gila & Colorado Rivers," etc., 2 maps (lacking the 
"Preliminary Map," like the Huntington copy, which is 
lacking another map as well).  Howes G331:  "With a series 
of unrivalled Southwestern views."  Plains & Rockies 
IV:275.  An exceptionally rare book. 
 Bound with the Gray report and extending into another 
volume are about 20 reports and separately issued Colton 
railroad maps, several of which are not recorded elsewhere, 
including reports of the Memphis, El Paso & Pacific R.R. 
Company (Clarksville, Texas, 1860, and Paris, Texas, 1866) 
and very elusive works, such as Buckley's Preliminary 
Report of the Geological and Agricultural Survey of Texas 
(Austin, 1866).  These copies bear the signatures and notes 
of J. M. Daniel, Chief Engineer of the Memphis, El Paso & 
Pacific Railroad Company, dated 1867 (see Handbook of Texas 
II:170 and Reed, A History of Texas Rail-Roads, pp. 93-94).  
An incredible association copy, documenting the linking in 
Texas that created a transcontinental railway system.  The 
work is made more valuable by the presence of Schuchard's 
lithographs that bring to life Texas, New Mexico, and 
Arizona as they existed 130 years ago.  The Texas plates 
will be included in the survey of Texas lithographs being 
prepared by Ron Tyler and Bill Holman. 
$10,000.00 
 
214.  TOSCANO, S.  Arte Precolombino de México y de la 
América Central.  Mexico: Instituto de Investigaciones 
Estéticas, 1970.  286 pp., colored plates, maps, charts + 
appendix containing 293 photoplates of Mesoamerican art and 
architecture.  4to, original beige cloth.  Very fine in 
d.j. 
 Third and preferred edition, with numerous additions 
and annotations by Beatriz de la Fuente.  Glass, p. 712: 
"Study and selected illustrations of about 20 early Mexican 
Indian pictorial manuscripts by a prominent Mexican art 
historian." 
$55.00 
 
215.  TOTTEN, G. O.  Maya Architecture...  Washington:  
Maya Press, 1926.  250 [1] pp., 104 plates, including maps 
and charts, some colored.  Folio, original turquoise gilt 
pictorial cloth.  Fine, bright copy. 
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 First edition of this classic work.  The beautiful 
color plates illustrate architectural details of Chichen 
Itza, Copan, and Uxmal in full color, based on the remains 
of colors found by early archaeologists. 
$250.00 
 
216  [TUBMAN, HARRIET].  BRADFORD, Sarah.  Scenes in the 
Life of Harriet Tubman.  Auburn:  Moses, 1869.  [4] 132 
pp., wood-engraved frontispiece portrait.  12mo, original 
terracotta gilt cloth.  Spine lightly rubbed, otherwise 
fine. 
 First edition.  Work, p. 476.  Tubman made nineteen 
trips into the South to bring out slaves on the Underground 
Railroad.  This book, which is apparently the first 
biography of Tubman, was written to raise a relief fund for 
her since the U.S. government would not grant her a 
pension.  See Notable American Women, pp. 481-83. 
$200.00 
 
217.  VAN NOSTRAND, Jeanne.  The First Hundred Years of 
Painting in California 1775-1875 with Biographical 
Information and References Relating to the Artists.  San 
Francisco:  Lawton Kennedy for John Howell-Books, 1980.  
xxii, 135 pp., 42 plates, mostly colored.  Folio, original 
blue cloth.  Very fine in d.j. 
 First edition.  Excellent work, in Howell's customary 
grand style. 
$75.00 
 
218.  VILLEGAS, V. M.  Hierros Coloniales en Zacatecas.  
Mexico: Universitaria, 1955.  159 [2]pp., 40 photographic 
plates, 26 plates with drawings of details.  Tall 8vo, 
original ecru printed wrappers.  Fine. 
 First edition of this valuable work on the colonial 
iron work of Zacatecas. 
$50.00 
 
219.  WASSON, R. Gordon, et al.  Maria Sabina and her 
Mazatec Mushroom Velada.  New York: Harcourt Brace 
Jovanovich, 1975.  xxxiii, 282 pp., 10 colored and 15 black 
and white photographic plates.  Large 4to, original quarter 
blue morocco gilt.  With 4 long-playing records, and 79 pp. 
printed score in a separate box.  Both in publisher's 
original cloth slipcase.  Fine. 
 First edition, limited edition (250 copies).  
Horowitz, Phantastica 271: "The first publication of a 
complete velada, or magic mushroom ceremony, performed in 
1958 by Maria Sabina, who in 1955 introduced Wasson and 
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thus contemporary Western civilization to this ancient, 
mind-altering ritual.  Trilingual ceremonial text in 
Nahuatl, Spanish, and English; brilliant photography."  An 
important ethnobotanical study. 
$375.00 
 
220.  WEBER, Francis J.  The Franciscans & Los Angeles.  
With an Appended Account of the Original Settlers.  Los 
Angeles: Plantin Press, 1974.  [6] 21 [2] pp., decorated 
title, plates.  12mo, original patterned wrappers.  Mint. 
 Limited edition (125 copies). 
$40.00 
 
221.  WHEAT, Carl I.  The First One Hundred Years of Yankee 
California. Address at the Opening of the Library of 
Congress California Centennial Exhibit, November 12, 1949.  
Washington: Library of Congress, [1949].  24 [1] pp., 
frontispiece after a Gold Rush print.  8vo, original 
patterned boards, terracotta backstrip.  Light shelf wear, 
generally fine. 
  
$45.00 
 
222.  ZINCUNEGUI TERCERO, L., editor.  Tejas y El Fondo 
Piadoso de las Californias.  Mexico: La Cámara de Diputados 
de Congreso de la Union, 1937.  64 pp. 8vo, original beige 
printed wrappers.  Uniform browning due to the cheap paper 
on which the pamphlet was printed, otherwise very good. 
 First edition, limited edition.  Contains previously 
unpublished manuscripts relating to the colonization of 
Texas and California. 
$40.00 
 


